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in the same taxing jurisdiction, they will not be subject to the same total millage rate because the owner-
occupied property is exempt from millage for school operating costs. So, in this stylized example, the 
total millage rate for the owner-occupied primary residence is 0.2022 and the millage rate for the rental 
property is 0.4590. As of result of varying assessment ratios and the school exemption, these two 
properties with identical market values face two very different tax rates and tax bills. The tax on the rental 
property of $4,131 is approximately three-and-a-half times that of the owner-occupied property ($1,213). 

 
Table 1.2 Comparison of Tax Bills for Two South 
Carolina Residential Properties 

  Owner-Occupied Rental 
Fair Market Value $150,000  $150,000  
Assessment Ratio 4% 6% 
Assessed Value $6,000  $9,000  
Millage Rate 0.2022 0.4590 
Property Taxes $1,213  $4,131  
Effective Tax Rate 0.81% 2.75% 
Source: Author's calculation 
Note: Owner-occupied primary residences have an assessment 
ratio of 4.0% and rental property has an assessment ratio of 
6.0%. Owner-occupied property is exempt from property taxes 
for school operating costs and so is subject to a lower millage 
rate. 

 
 
Differentially high taxation of rental property compared to primary residential property is inequitable for 
two reasons. First, homeowners typically have higher incomes than renters.5 Thus, the differentially 
heavy taxation of renters fails the ability-to-pay principle. Second, homeowners are the primary 
beneficiaries of school spending. Thus, exempting primary residences from paying for school operating 
costs fails the benefit principle. In South Carolina, more than half of all property taxes collected go to 
school districts (South Carolina Department of Revenue). This holds true in the 10 focus counties as 
illustrated by figure 1.2. 

  

 
5 In South Carolina the median household income of homeowners is nearly twice that of renters. In 2018, median 
household income for owner-occupied houses was $63,482 and for renter-occupied houses was $33,813 (U.S. 
Census Bureau). 
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Table A1 Ten County Comparison 

 
Sources: South Carolina Department of Commerce, 2019; South Carolina Business Magazine 2019; Infogroup, Inc., ReferenceUSAGov Database 2019 
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Table A2 Ten County Comparison 
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Appendix B: Tables of Top County Taxpayers and Other Property Tax Information 

 

Table B1 Charleston County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Type of Business Taxable Assessed Value 
($) 

% of Total Taxable 
Assessed Value 

South Carolina Electric & Gas  Public Utility 77,537,160 2.0 
Boeing Manufacturing 70,741,530 1.8 
Kapstone Kraft  Manufacturing/Chemical 19,051,304 0.5 
Kiawah Real Estate Co.  Real Estate 9,058,050 0.2 
BellSouth Telecommunications Public Utility 8,590,980 0.2 
Charleston/North Charleston MSA  Retail 8,049,120 0.2 
Mid-America Apartments, LP  Apartment 7,962,930 0.2 
Ingevity Corp  Chemical Production 6,747,538 0.2 
Berkeley Electric Co-Op  Public Utility 6,414,330 0.2 
Northwood Mall CMBS  Retail 5,915,360 0.2 
TOTAL   220,068,302 5.7 
Source: Charleston County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
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Table B2 Edgefield County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Taxable Assessed 
Value ($) 

% of Total County 
Taxable Assessed Value 

South Carolina Electric & Gas 4,138,090 5.1 
Aiken Electric Co-op, Inc. 2,497,250 3.1 
Southern Felt Co. 1,165,830 1.5 
Milliken & Company, Inc. 1,050,280 1.3 
Fulcra Trenton, LLC 810,000 1.0 
Bluegrass Materials Co., LLC 581,070 0.7 
Costa Layman 561,070 0.7 
Bondex 502,720 0.6 
Colonial Pipelines Co. 481,300 0.6 
Buckeye Terminals, LLC 412,590 0.5 
TOTAL 12,200,200 15.1 
Source: Edgefield County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 

 

 

Table B3 Florence County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Taxes 
Levied ($) 

% of Total Taxes 
Levied 

Duke Energy 3,779,252 2.8 
FCWC JI PC Nanya 2,719,009 2.0 
QHG of South Carolina 2,044,132 1.5 
South Carolina Electric & Gas 1,227,194 0.9 
Rocktenn Company 1,036,485 0.8 
PR Magnolia, LLC 945,852 0.7 
CSX Transportation, Inc. 852,599 0.6 
Ruiz Food Products 730,939 0.6 
BellSouth Telecommunications 601,943 0.5 
Time Warner Cable 577,060 0.4 
TOTAL 14,514,465 10.9 
Source: Florence County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
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Table B4 Greenville County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Taxable Assessed 
Value ($) 

% of Total Taxable 
Assessed Value 

Duke Energy 48,543,000 2.1 
Cellco Partnership 11,755,000 0.5 
BellSouth Telecommunications 9,157,000 0.4 
Greenridge Shops, Inc 6,046,000 0.3 
Simon Haywood, LLC and 
Bellweather 5,986,000 0.3 

Magnolia Park 5,963,000 0.3 
Piedmont Natural Gas 5,847,000 0.3 
Michelin North America 6,588,000 0.3 
Laurens Electric Coop, Inc. 5,273,000 0.2 
3M Company 5,323,000 0.2 
TOTAL 110,481,000 4.9 
Source: Greenville County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
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Table B5 Horry County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Taxable Assessed 
Value ($) 

% of Total Assessed 
Value* 

Burroughs & Chapin Company, Inc. 
(2)(3) 19,116,080 0.9 

Horry Electric Coop, Inc. 18,671,960 0.8 
Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. 5,260,390 0.2 
Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc. 5,212,970 0.2 
South Carolina Electric & Gas 4,522,120 0.2 
Marriott Ownership Resorts, Inc. 4,068,990 0.2 
Time Warner Cable 4,003,410 0.2 
AVX Corporation 3,608,263 0.2 
Ocean Lakes Family Campground 3,564,080 0.2 
Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust 3,290,530 0.2 
TOTAL 71,318,793 3.2 
Source: Horry County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
*Property exempt from county taxes has been subtracted from Total Assessed Value. 
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Table B6 Richland County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Type of Business Taxable Assessed 
Value ($) 

% of Total Taxable 
Assessed Value 

South Carolina Electric & Gas Electric Utility 81,943,210 5.1 
International Paper Co. Paper Products 23,712,350 1.5 
Blue Cross Blue Shield Insurance 12,652,720 0.8 

Cellco Partnership Wireless 
Communication 8,598,630 0.5 

BellSouth 
Telecommunications Telephone Service 7,837,350 0.5 

Westinghouse Electric Co. Nuclear Fuel 7,615,160 0.5 
Providence Hospital, LLC Healthcare 5,596,350 0.4 
Time Warner Cable Cable 4,740,300 0.3 
HPT Sunbelt Portfolio, LLC Real Estate Investments 3,201,950 0.2 
AT&T Mobility  Telephone Service 3,315,480 0.2 
TOTAL   159,213,500 9.8 
Source: Richland County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
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Table B7 York County Top Taxpayers, 2018 

Taxpayer Taxable Assessed 
Value ($) 

% of Total Taxable 
Assessed Value 

NC Municipal Power Agency #1 63,721,000 4.8 
Duke Energy 43,810,000 3.3 
NC Electric Membership Corp. 42,000,000 3.2 
Piedmont Municipal Power 20,277,000 1.6 
Resolute FP U.S., Inc./Bowater Incorporated 11,268,000 1.5 
Ross Dress for Less, Inc. 11,268,000 0.9 
York Electric Co-op, Inc. 9,837,000 0.8 
Comporium, Inc./Rock Hill Telephone 
Company 7,807,000 0.6 

Schaffler Group USA, Inc. 5,986,000 0.5 
LPL Holdings, Inc. 4,622,000 0.4 
TOTAL 220,596,000 17.4 
Source: York County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 2018 
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Table B9 Selected Measures of Property Tax Burden, South Carolina and Selected States, 2016  
South 

Carolina 
U.S. North 

Carolina 
Georgia Florida Tennessee Virginia  

  Rate Rank Rate Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank 

Per capita property tax $1,164 32 $1,556 $975 39 $1,159 33 $1,263 31 $836 46 $1,545 20 

Total property tax as percentage of 
state-local revenue 14.5% 29 16.1% 12.2% 38 17.1% 20 17.7% 17 12.2% 38 18.5% 14 

Property tax percentage of personal 
income 2.9% 23 3.1% 2.3% 39 2.7% 29 2.7% 28 1.9% 47 2.9% 22 

Effective tax rate, median owner-
occupied home 0.57% 45 1.10% 0.86% 31 0.91% 27 0.98% 26 0.74% 38 0.80% 34 
Sources: U.S. Census via Significant Features of the Property Tax, American Community Survey 
Notes: All revenue numbers in this table include the state government as well as local governments. Effective tax rate is calculated as the median real estate tax paid 
on owner-occupied homes as a percent of the median owner-occupied home value. 

  

http://datatoolkits.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=Per_Capita&level=STATE_LOCAL&year=2014
http://datatoolkits.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=Percentage_Distribution&level=STATE_LOCAL&year=2014
http://datatoolkits.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=Percentage_Distribution&level=STATE_LOCAL&year=2014
http://datatoolkits.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=Personal_Income&level=STATE_LOCAL&year=2014
http://datatoolkits.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/significant-features-property-tax/census/ViewTable.aspx?table=Personal_Income&level=STATE_LOCAL&year=2014
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Table B10 Effective Tax Rates and Ratios by Property Type, South Carolina and Selected States, 2018 

 
 

Charleston 
(SC)* U.S. 

Charlotte  
(NC) 

Atlanta  
(GA) 

Jacksonville 
(FL) 

Nashville  
(TN) 

Virginia 
Beach (VA) 

  Rate Rank Rate Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank Rate Rank 

B
us

in
es

s $1 M Commercial 
EFT 1.814% 26 1.945% 1.036% 48 1.520% 30 1.644% 29 1.209% 43 0.956% 51* 

$1 M Industrial EFT 2.335% 4 1.418% 0.884% 44 1.409% 24 1.332% 29 1.104% 33 0.494% 53 

R
es

id
en

tia
l 

Median Homestead 
EFT 

0.511% 51** 1.443% 0.980% 38 1.099% 35 1.226% 26 0.789% 44 0.905% 41 

$600,000 Apartment 
EFT 1.656% 19 1.680% 0.996% 44 1.500% 25 1.604% 21 1.247% 37 0.827% 48 

R
el

at
iv

e 
E

TR
 Commercial to 

Homestead Ratio 
3.119  4 1.666  1.000  45 1.358  25 2.103  13 1.600  24 0.915  53** 

Apartment to 
Homestead Ratio 

3.119  1 1.308  1.000  45 1.358  14 2.103  6 1.600  11 0.871  53** 

Source: Lincoln Institute of Land Policy and Minnesota Center for Fiscal Excellence, 2019       
* The rates reported for South Carolina are revised rates based on new methodology for South Carolina which is reflected in a forthcoming revision of the original source 
report. 
** The 50-State Property Tax Comparison Study reports effective tax rates for the largest city in each state. The tables list 53 cities because the study includes 
Washington D.C. and two cities each in Illinois and New York since property taxes in Chicago and New York City differ markedly from the rest of the state. 
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Table B11 Selected Effective Tax Rates by Property Type, South Carolina and Selected States, 2018 

  Charleston (SC) U.S. Charlotte (NC) Atlanta (GA)  
  Rate Rank Rate  Rate Rank Rate Rank 
Homestead: Median* 0.511% 51 1.443% 0.980% 38 1.099% 35 
Homestead: $150,000 0.511% 50 1.397% 0.980% 37 0.698% 46 
Homestead: $300,000 0.511% 51 1.459% 0.980% 39 1.100% 35 
Apartment: $600,000 1.656% 19 1.680% 0.996% 44 1.500% 25 
Apartment-Homestead 
Ratio 3.119 1 1.308 1.000 45 1.358 14 

Commercial: $100,000 1.814% 24 1.878% 1.036% 48 1.520% 28 
Commercial: $1 Million 1.814% 26 1.945% 1.036% 48 1.520% 30 
Commercial: $25 Million 1.814% 27 1.981% 1.036% 48 1.520% 32 
Commercial-Homestead 
Ratio         3.119  4 1.666  1.000  45 1.358  25 

Industrial: $100,000 2.335% 4 1.336% 0.884% 40 1.409% 22 
Industrial: $1 Million 2.335% 4 1.418% 0.884% 44 1.409% 24 
Industrial: $25 Million 2.335% 4 1.447% 0.884% 44 1.409% 25 

Source: Lincoln Institute of Land Policy and Minnesota Center for Fiscal Excellence, 2019  
*Median home values vary across states. The median home value for Charleston was $344,600; the median 
home value in Charlotte was $215,500; and the median home value in Atlanta was $299,400. 
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Table B13 Top Five Commercial-Homestead Ratios of Effective Tax Rates, 
2018 

City Rate Rank 
Boston (MA)         4.425  1 
Honolulu (HI)         3.973  2 
Denver (CO)         3.885  3 
Charleston (SC)         3.119  4 
Chicago (IL)         2.943  5 
Source: Lincoln Institute of Land Policy and Minnesota Center for Fiscal Excellence, 
2019 

 

 

Table B14 Top Five Apartment-Homestead Ratios of Effective Tax Rates, 
2018 
City Rate Rank 
Charleston (SC)         3.119  1 
New York (NY)         2.550  2 
Indianapolis (IN)         2.425  3 
Birmingham (AL)         2.183  4 
Charlestown (WV)         2.148  5 
Source: Lincoln Institute of Land Policy and Minnesota Center for Fiscal Excellence, 
2019 
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Table F2 Top 12 States with the Highest Business Share of Property Taxes 

State 
Business Share of 
Property Taxes* 

(%) 
District of 
Columbia 86.8 

Alabama 75.0 
Louisiana 74.6 
Mississippi 74.6 
Indiana 73.2 
West Virginia 71.7 
Kansas 71.6 
Maine 71.4 
Arizona 70.9 
Colorado 68.5 
Vermont 68.1 
South Carolina 67.6 
United States 55.3 

*Calculated using COST study business 
property tax amount and total state and local 
property taxes in each state as reported by the 
U.S. Census 
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Appendix G 
South Carolina Chamber of Commerce Property Tax Survey 

A recent survey of businesses by the South Carolina Chamber of Commerce found 87 percent of firms 
paid property taxes on the buildings in which they operated. Among businesses surveyed, 63 percent 
employed 250 or fewer employers and over half operated only in South Carolina. Manufacturing firms 
accounted for 32 percent of organizations surveyed and 29 percent of respondents, a larger share than any 
other industry. Most businesses surveyed pay property taxes directly, and nearly 28 percent of 
respondents reported that property taxes have limited their ability to grow in South Carolina (figure G1).  
 
Figure G1 Responses to Selected South Carolina Chamber of Commerce Survey Questions, 2019 
 

 
Source: South Carolina Chamber of Commerce 
 
The South Carolina Chamber of Commerce administered the survey on SurveyMonkey and distributed it 
by e-mail. The chamber sent 786 survey e-mails to 729 organizations (table G1) and received 112 
responses. Many interviews, which were valuable to the report, came from survey respondents. 
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Table G1 South Carolina Chamber of Commerce Survey Distribution by Industry 
  

Industry  Count 

Associations 2 

Business Services 53 

Communications 21 

Construction Services 50 

Professional/Consulting/Legal Services 108 

Financial Services 40 

Retail/Food Services 40 

Health Services 28 

Hotels, Hospitality & Tourism 21 

Insurance 21 

Manufacturing 233 

Real Estate 22 

Other Services 42 

Utilities 23 

Wholesalers 25 

TOTAL  729 

Source: South Carolina Chamber of Commerce  
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Two counties, Horry and Sumter, provided appraised and assessed value data for real property valued by 
the county assessor. According to the data in Table 2.3, the Primary Residential share of assessed value in 
both counties is significantly lower than its share of appraised value. Alternatively, the Other Residential 
share of assessed value in both counties is significantly higher than its share of appraised value, and the 
same is true for commercial properties in Sumter County. 

 

Table 2.3 Selected Land Use Shares of Appraised and Assessed Values in Horry and 
Sumter Counties, 2018 

PROPERTIES VALUED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS 
  Primary Residential Other Residential Commercial 

  
Appraised 

Value 
Assessed 

Value 
Appraised 

Value 
Assessed 

Value 
Appraised 

Value 
Assessed 

Value 
Horry 35.5 30.8 36.4 47.2 21.4 21.1 
Sumter 63 53.3 11.3 14.8 24.1 30.5 
Source: Data provided by assessor and/or auditor in each county. 

 

As a result of the classified property tax system in South Carolina, and other features of the property tax, 
the burden of financing locally provided goods and services through the property tax has shifted, 
sometimes significantly, from owner-occupied residential properties to non-owner-occupied residential 
properties as well as commercial, manufacturing, and utility properties.  

Valuing Personal Property for Property Tax Purposes 

While household goods are generally exempt from property taxation, South Carolina taxes some personal 
property, including vehicles, boats, and aircraft as well as business personal property, including personal 
property in rental residential property. The county auditor values some personal property for tax purposes, 
including vehicles, while the Department of Revenue values business personal property. 

Table 2.4 presents information on personal property taxes in states neighboring South Carolina. Most of 
the neighboring states tax motor vehicles, albeit the details vary on what is included and what is not. But 
nationally only 11 other states have an ad valorem property tax on motor vehicles like the treatment in 
South Carolina (Walters 2015). Similarly, all neighboring states tax machinery and equipment, but again 
the details on what is included and what is not vary from state to state. 
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This same relationship is used to determine the value of the underlying asset when the interest rate and 
annual flow of income are known, but the market value of the asset is not known. Rearranging the above 
relationships yields  

 
value = income/interest rate. 

 
Thus, if a property yields an annual net income of $1 million and the applicable interest (capitalization) 
rate is 10 percent, the value of the property for tax purposes would be $10 million ($1 million/0.1 = $10 
million) (Eckert 1990). 
 
When applying the income approach to valuation, the first step is to estimate annual net income for the 
property being valued. This requires information on the income and operating expenses for the property. 
Typically, this information is obtained from information requests sent to the property owner by the 
assessor. Property owners in South Carolina, however, are generally not required to provide this 
information to the assessor. Alternatively, these data can be estimated based on tables with representative 
estimates of income and expenses for various business types. 
 
The second step is to estimate the capitalization rate to be applied to the annual net income. Just as 
fluctuations in construction costs influence the value of property using the cost approach, market trends in 
the rate of return on money invested, expectations of future market conditions (i.e., rents, vacancy, etc.), 
or other lease agreements and other variations in capital costs and risk estimates will influence the 
determination of the appropriate interest rate to use in capitalizing net income. As a result, different 
capitalization rates may be used on similar properties in different neighborhoods or towns or may be 
utilized for the same property over time as market conditions change. Estimates of typical capitalization 
rates applied to various types of properties can be purchased from private providers based on information 
gathered from a wider geographic area. 
 
County Assessors 

County assessors value all real property for tax purposes except properties valued by the Department of 
Revenue and agricultural properties.26 The author surveyed how assessors from the 10 case study counties 
valued real property for tax purposes. Table 2.8 summarizes the responses received to date. 

Of the 8 counties presented in Table 2.8, half have some form of a cost model as the basis for estimating 
fair market values of individual residential parcels and half have some variant of the sales approach for 
estimating fair market values of residential properties. The four counties using the cost approach all use 
some variation of the Market Calibrated Cost Approach, which incorporates local market information to 
calibrate both the cost estimates and depreciation allowances to better reflect market conditions. The 
results of these modified cost models are often compared to comparable sales and further adjusted by 
assessment/sales ratios computed for neighborhoods or specific land uses in other cases.  

 

 

 

 

 
26 Agricultural values are established by legislation and the current value is the agricultural use value from 1991. 
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Table 2.8 Property Tax Administration in Selected Counties, 2019 

 

Source: Data provided by county assessor 

For the four counties using some variant of the sales approach, the two smaller counties, Allendale and 
Sumter, use a comparable sales approach to valuing residential properties, while the two larger counties, 
Charleston and Orangeburg, use a regression model to estimate fair market values of residential 
properties. Because of limited sales in Allendale County, the assessor uses sales from the previous three 
to five years. 

For commercial properties, counties use a combination of cost and income approaches, sometimes testing 
the results with actual comparable sales if available. Three counties use some variation of the income 
approach to valuation. Two of the three seem to use income and expense tables for specific industries, the 
third did not specify, but taxpayers are not required by law to provide income and expense information. 
Four counties use some variant of the cost model. Two start with Marshall & Swift cost and depreciation 
tables and then adjust for local market conditions. The other two appear to rely solely on Marshall & 
Swift cost and depreciation tables. 

Under the cost approach, for both residential and commercial properties, once the cost of structures is 
determined the assessor then determines the market value of the land by examining comparable vacant 
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consistent with IAAO standards of performance in 2015 and 2018, with the exception of the level of 
assessments in 2018. The results are mixed, and less consistent with IAAO standards, for vacant 
commercial properties in both 2015 and 2018 for the three counties reported. 
 
For the counties reported in Table 2.10 there is evidence that the 5-year reassessment cycle contributes to 
a deterioration in the level of appraisals as well as the horizontal and vertical equity of those appraisals 
between 2015 and 2018. Specifically, there is decline across the board in median assessment/sales ratios, 
some CODs, and some PRDs over the period examined. These results suggest the 5-year reassessment 
cycle undermines the equity of the property tax in terms of level of assessment, the dispersion of ratios 
around the mean, and in two cases the vertical equity of assessments.  
  



https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218
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Table A1 Allendale Property Tax Base Composition by Property Type, 2018 
Real Property Valued by County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value ($) 

% Total 
Appraised 

Value  

Total 
Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed 

Value  

Primary 
Residential 88,849,357 52.0 3,385,640 14.9 

Other 
Residential 32,178,734 18.8 1,904,420 8.4 

Agriculture 
(Private) 26,526,280 15.5 1,064,220 4.7 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 8,794,935 5.1 527,840 2.3 

Commercial 14,606,503 8.5 831,580 3.7 
Subtotal 170,955,809 100.0 7,713,700 34.0 

Other Real and Personal Property Valued by County Auditor and State 
Department of Revenue 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value 

Percent Total 
Appraised 

Value 

Total 
Assessed 

Value 

Percent Total 
Assessed 

Value 

Personal 
Property 
(Vehicles) 

NA NA 1,871,631 8.2 

Other Personal 
Property NA NA 63,350 0.3 

FILOT NA NA   0.0 
Manufacturing NA NA 6,845,070 30.2 
Utility  NA NA 4,771,560 21.0 

Business 
Personal 
Property 

NA NA 611,440 2.7 

Railroads, 
Private 
Carlines, 
Airlines and 
Pipelines 

NA NA 811,626 3.6 

Subtotal NA NA 14,974,677 66.0 
TOTAL  NA NA 22,688,377 100.0 
Source: County assessor and/or county auditor   
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Table A2 Allendale Summary by Land Use Type, 2015 and 2018 
  2015 2018 
Land Use Parcels Median COD PRD Parcels Median COD PRD 

100 series 2 NA NA NA 11 0.985 14.65 1.027 
200 Series 17 0.783 23.38 1.21 14 0.861 24.56 1.025 
300 Series 1 NA NA NA 1 NA NA NA 
600 Series NA NA NA NA 1 NA NA NA 

800 2 NA NA NA 5 0.084 9.48 1.096 
Total Sales 22       32       

Source: Author's computations based on assessor sales files.   
Note: COD is coefficient of dispersion. PRD is price related differential.   

 

Charleston County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Charleston County lies in the Low Country, or Coastal, region of South Carolina. It is the third largest 
county in South Carolina, with a 2018 estimated population of 405,905. The population of the county 
increased 15.9 percent from April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018, the third largest increase in the case study 
counties. Of the ten case study counties, Charleston had the fourth lowest percentage of its residents that 
were 65 years old or older (16.4 percent). 34 It had the second highest labor force participation rate with 
65.0 percent of the population aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor force. 

Charleston County had the highest median value of owner-occupied housing units in the study at 
$273,100, the second highest median household income of $57,882, and the highest per capita income of 
$35,587. Just 13.3 percent of the population lives below the poverty line, the third lowest level of any 
county in the study. Charleston County had 3,969 building permits issued in 2018, the third highest of the 
case study counties, which suggests a vibrant real estate market. It is an urban county with a population 
density of 382.3 people per square mile, the second highest in the study. 

Property Tax Administration 
The assessor values slightly more than 195,000 taxable real property parcels in Charleston County. 
During the 2019 reassessment, residential properties were valued using a multiple regression model. The 
model initially uses data from actual sales and then extrapolates values for residential properties that did 
not sell. A number of different models were used for different areas of the county. Commercial properties 
were valued using the income approach. 

In 2018, there were approximately 14,000 Assessable Transfers of Interest (ATIs) in Charleston County, 
about 7 percent of the total number of parcels in the county. These properties were reappraised to 
determine the estimated FMV as of December 31, 2018.  

Because of the relatively dynamic real estate market in the county, many properties were not affected by 
the 15 percent assessment limit imposed by Act 388 because they were reappraised when they were 
transferred as a valid ATI. The new estimates of market value became effective December 31 of the year 
of the assessible transfer and take effect in the next tax year. Also, because of the dynamic real estate 

 
34 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
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Table A3 Charleston County Property Tax Composition by Property Type, 2018 

Property 
Classification 

Total 
Appraised (Fair 
Market) Value 

($) 

Share of 
FMV 
(%) 

Total Assessed 
Value ($) 

Share of 
Assessed 

Value 
(%) 

Appraised 
By 

Primary 
Residential 33,228,205,681 45.9 1,328,889,020 33.8 County 

Assessor 
Other 
Residential 21,546,961,189 29.8 1,292,790,030 32.9 County 

Assessor 
Agriculture 
(Private) 53,096,033 0.1 2,123,830 0.1 County 

Assessor 
Agriculture 
(Corporate) 6,219,055 0.0 373,130 0.0 County 

Assessor 

Commercial 12,884,672,515 17.8 773,081,050 19.7 County 
Assessor 

Personal 
Property 
(Vehicles) 

1,748,486,316 2.4 233,566,623 5.9 County 
Auditor 

Other Personal 
Property 713,827,518 1.0 71,467,020 1.8 County 

Auditor 
FILOT   0.0   0.0 NA 
Manufacturing 133,966,762 0.2 14,066,510 0.4 DoR 
Utility  1,175,749,524 1.6 123,453,700 3.1 DoR 
Business 
Personal 
Property 

823,501,905 1.1 86,467,700 2.2 DoR 

Railroads, 
Private 
Carlines, 
Airlines, and 
Pipelines 

65,763,830 0.1 6,780,360 0.2 DoR 

TOTAL 72,380,450,328 100.0 3,933,058,973 100.0 NA 
Source: County assessor and/or county auditor    

 

To create the work file for the analysis, the first step was to sort all the parcels by land use code. Then, 
each class of property was pasted into its own tab in an Excel file. Charleston County provided sales for 
several different residential land use codes (that is, residential single family, residential multi-family, 
residential townhouses, residential condos). For these categories the data were divided into owner 
occupied properties subject to a 4 percent assessment ratio and non-owner-occupied properties subject to 
an assessment ratio of 6 percent. Five commercial properties were included in the 2018 sales file. In 
addition, several individual properties with other land use codes were also included in the original data set 
(for example, specialty commercial/condo, vacant commercial, specialty apartment) but were not included 
in the analysis. 



76 
 

Each land use category was then examined to identify duplicate entries with the same PIN number. A 
unique PIN number may have multiple entries for a variety of reasons and the reason for the duplication 
determined how the issue was resolved. For example, all the information in each of multiple entries for 
the same PIN could be identical. In this case the entry simply appears in the file twice and one can be cut 
and pasted into a tab for deletions. Alternatively, all the information for multiple entries could be identical 
except the sale amounts. This suggests the property was flipped in the year examined and both sales were 
kept in the file. However, if the sales price difference was $1,000 or less it was assumed the property was 
not flipped and both entries were removed from the analysis. 

The purpose of the analysis is to better understand the effect the 5-year assessment cycle has on the equity 
of the property tax by comparing the sales amount in each year with the estimated FMV of the property at 
the beginning of the cycle. Since Charleston County did its most recent  reassessment in 2014 (certified as 
of December 31, 2014) for implementation in tax year 2015, it was assumed that there was not much 
difference between appraised value and the sales amount in 2015, but by 2018 there would be more 
significant differences between the sales amount and the estimate of FMV. 

Over that 5-year period there are several other factors that might influence the relationship between the 
estimate of FMV and the sales amount of an individual property. For example, a property could sell in 
2016 or 2017 and receive an updated estimate of FMV effective December 31 of the year sold. So, for 
many properties the analysis could be comparing the sales amount with an updated estimate of FMV. 
Also, there could have been a change in zoning or land use, a parcel could have been split or combined so 
it may not have existed at the beginning of the reassessment cycle, buildings could have been added, 
remodeled or demolished, all of which would affect market value and would be reflected in the sales 
amount, but not the estimate of FMV as of December 31, 2014. Finally, there could simply be incorrect 
data entries. 

In other words, there are factors that could affect the difference between the sales amount and the 
estimated FMV other than the 5-year cycle. To the extent such factors exist, they can result in 
appraisal/sales ratios that are outliers for purposes of the analysis (outlier ratios are very low or high ratios 
compared to other ratios in the sample). The accuracy of ratio study statistics used to evaluate assessment 
outcomes could be compromised by the presence of outliers. One extreme outlier could have a significant 
effect on certain statistical measures. To minimize this affect, extreme appraisal/sales ratios of 2.5 and 
greater, or 0.5 or less, were eliminated. 

After cleaning the data, the analysis was performed on 8,971 parcels that sold in 2015 (97.7 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original work file) and 8,680 parcels that sold in 2018 (98.0 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original file). 

Three traditional measures of assessment uniformity were calculated for each land use and each year by 
an appraisal/sales ratio study. The first step was to determine the typical appraisal level for each land use 
category. This is calculated statistically using a measure of central tendency. The median appraisal/sales 
ratio is the preferred measure of central tendency in most ratio studies. (Eckert 1990, 527; Bell and 
Bowman 1991, 357). 

The median ratio is the midpoint, or middle ratio, when appraisal/sales ratios are arrayed in order of 
magnitude. It divides the ratios into two equal groups and is not affected by extreme values (Eckert 1990, 
527). If the appraised value of each property exactly equaled the actual sales amount, each appraisal/sales 
ratio would have a value of 1.0 and the median ratio would have a value of 1.0. If the median ratio is 
higher than 1.0 it means more parcels have appraised values higher than the actual sales amount and if the 
median ratio is less than 1.0 it means more parcels have appraised values lower than the actual sales price. 
The following table presents results for the analysis of sales files from 2015 and 2018. 
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Edgefield County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Edgefield County lies in the Central Savannah region of South Carolina along the Georgia border. It is in 
the bottom third of counties in South Carolina in terms of population, with a 2018 estimated population of 
27,052. Population in Edgefield County was relatively stable from April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018 and only 
increased by 0.3 percent during this period. Of the ten case study counties, Edgefield County had the 
fourth highest percentage of residents that were 65 years old or older (18.8 percent).37 It had the second 
lowest labor force participation rate with 50.2 percent of the population aged 16 or greater in the civilian 
labor force. 

Edgefield County had the highest home ownership rate of the case study counties at 74.8 percent. The 
county had the third lowest median value of owner-occupied housing units at $123,000, the fifth highest 
median household income of the case study counties at $47,500 and the fifth lowest per capita income of 
$23,084. The county has 17.3 percent of the population living below the poverty line, which is around the 
middle of the case study counties. Edgefield County had 114 building permits issued in 2018, the third 
lowest of the case study counties, suggesting a relatively stable real estate market in the county. It is 
classified as a rural county, with a population density of just 53.9 people per square mile, the second 
lowest in the study. While the northern portion of the county is relatively stable, the southern portion is 
experiencing growth because of its proximity to Augusta, Georgia. 

Property Tax Administration 
The assessor values approximately 22,000 taxable real property parcels in Edgefield County. There are 
generally between 200 and 300 sales annually. The most recent reassessment was in 2015 and took effect 
in tax year 2016. Residential properties are valued using a comparable sales approach. In this approach 
the property being appraised is manually compared with similar properties that have recently sold. The 
sales prices of the comparables are then adjusted for differences from the property being valued. Finally, 
the market value of the property being assessed is determined based on the modified sales prices of the 
comparable properties. Sales prices of comparable properties are usually considered the best indication of 
market value (Eckert 1990). 

For commercial properties the income approach to valuation is typically used. Marshall & Swift income 
and expense tables are used to estimate gross and net income for commercial properties. Depreciation 
tables from Marshall & Swift are then used to adjust the estimated values for economic, functional, and 
physical depreciation. Land values are based on actual sales of vacant land in subdivision developments 
in the southern portion of the county, while land values in the northern part of the county are relatively 
stable and change little. 

There are approximately 300 Assessable Transfers of Interest (ATIs) processed in Edgefield County 
annually. There has been an increase in the number of applications for primary residency and the office 
devotes one full-time employee to processing and verifying primary residency applications. 

Composition of Property Tax Base 
The first place to begin in comparing the case study counties is to look at the composition of the property 
tax base in each county. The county auditor provided Table A5, which reports the number of parcels, the 
aggregate appraised value, and the aggregate assessed value organized by property use category according 
to classifications in the state constitution. The top panel in the table references real 

 
37 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
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property valued by the assessor and the lower panel references other real property valued by the 
Department of Revenue and personal property (including automobiles) valued by the county auditor and 
the Department of Revenue.  
 
When looking at real property in Edgefield County, the real property valued by the assessor accounts for 
more than three-fourths of appraised real property value, and almost two-thirds of assessed value. Primary 
residential properties (owner-occupied properties) account for nearly 56 percent of appraised value, but 
less than 42 percent of assessed value, which is the base for determining property tax liabilities. 
Alternatively, manufacturing and utility real and personal property account for 9.1 percent of FMV in the 
county, but 18 percent of assessed value. 

No additional data was provided. 
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Table A5 Edgefield County Property Tax Base Composition by 
Property Type, 2018 

Real Property Valued by County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total 
Appraised (Fair 
Market) Value 

($) 

% Total 
Appraised 

Value  

Total 
Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed 

Value  

Primary 
Residential 851,872,000 55.6 34,074,880 41.7 

Other 
Residential none NA none NA 

Agriculture 
(Private) 51,999,250 3.4 2,079,650 2.5 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 1,103,166 0.1 66,190 0.1 

Commercial 261,705,000 17.1 15,702,300 19.2 
Subtotal 1,166,679,416 76.2 51,923,020 63.6 

Other Real and Personal Property Valued by County Auditor and 
State Department of Revenue 

Personal 
Property 

(Vehicles) 
189,655,616 12.4 11,379,337 13.9 

Other 
Personal 
Property 

825,304 0.1 866,570 1.1 

FILOT 15,363,928 1.0 921,833 1.1 

Manufacturing 51,260,076 3.3 5,383,380 6.6 

Utility  88,496,190 5.8 9,292,100 11.4 

Business 
Personal 
Property 

14,622,666 1.0 1,535,380 1.9 

Railroads, 
Private 

Carlines, 
Airlines and 

Pipelines 

3,978,947 0.3 378,000 0.5 

Subtotal 364,202,727 23.8 29,755,600 36.4 
TOTAL  1,530,882,143 100.0 81,678,620 100.0 

Source: County assessor and/or county auditor   
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Florence County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Florence County lies in the Pee Dee region of South Carolina. It has the thirteenth highest population of 
any county in South Carolina, with a 2018 estimated population of 138,159. This is near the middle when 
compared with the populations of other case study counties. The population was relatively stable from 
April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018, increasing by just 0.9 percent. Florence County is also near the middle of 
the 10 case study counties in terms of the percentage of residents that were 65 years old or older (17.0 
percent).38 Similarly, the county is near the middle of the 10 case study counties when it comes to its labor 
force participation rate, with 60.3 percent of the population aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor force. 

Florence County has a home ownership rate of 65.8 percent, the fourth lowest among the case study 
counties. The county is near the middle of the case study counties with a median value of owner-occupied 
housing units of $128,400, the fourth lowest median household income of the case study counties of 
$43,310 and has the fourth lowest per capita income of $23,797. The county has 18.6 percent of its 
population living below the poverty line, the fourth highest of the case study counties. Florence County 
had 463 building permits issued in 2018, the fifth lowest of the case study counties, suggesting a 
relatively stable real estate market. Florence is classified as a rural county, with a population density of 
117.1 people per square mile, the fifth lowest in the study. 

No additional information was provided. 

Greenville County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Greenville County lies in the Upstate region of South Carolina, along the North Carolina border. It is the 
largest county in South Carolina with a 2018 estimated population of 514,213. The population of the 
county increased 14.0 percent between April 1, 2010 and July 1, 2018; the fourth largest increase of the 
case study counties. Greenville County had the third lowest proportion of residents that were 65 years old 
or older (15.8 percent). 39 It had the third highest labor force participation rate with 63.7 percent of the 
population aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor force. 

Greenville has a median value of owner-occupied housing units of $165,600, which is near the middle 
when compared to the other case study counties. It also has the third highest median household income of 
$53,739 and the third highest per capita income of $29,132. Just 12.4 percent of the population lives 
below the poverty line, the second lowest level of any county in the study. Greenville County had 4,669 
building permits issued in 2018, the highest of the case study counties, suggesting a vibrant real estate 
market. It is an urban county and has a population density of 574.7 people per square mile, the highest in 
the study. 

Property Tax Administration 
There are more than 205,000 taxable real property parcels valued by the assessor in Greenville County. In 
the 2019 reassessment, residential properties were valued by a modified cost approach. Marshall & Swift 
cost tables were initially used to generate an estimate of fair market value (FMV), which was then 

 
38 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
39 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
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Table A6 Greenville County Property Tax Base Composition by Property Type, 
2018 

Real Property Valued by County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value ($) 

% Total 
Appraised 

Value  

Total 
Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed 

Value  

Primary 
Residential 24,900,657,878 54.6 996,029,080 41.6 

Other 
Residential 3,341,740,059 7.3 200,514,590 8.4 

Agriculture 
(Private) 22,891,820 0.1 933,340 0.0 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 439,870 0.0 210 0.0 

Commercial 10,513,283,744 23.0 645,363,420 26.9 
Subtotal 38,779,013,371 85.0 1,842,840,640 76.9 

Other Real and Personal Property Valued by County Auditor and State 
Department of Revenue 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value  

% Total 
Appraised 

Value  

Total 
Assessed 

Value 

% Total 
Assessed 

Value  

Personal 
Property 
(Vehicles) 

4,120,280,833 9.0 266,284,340 11.1 

Other Personal 
Property 74,225,609 0.2 7,793,689 0.3 

FILOT   0.0   0.0 
Manufacturing 810,404,382 1.8 85,092,460 3.6 
Utility  864,506,762 1.9 90,773,210 3.8 

Business 
Personal 
Property 

843,740,105 1.8 88,592,711 3.7 

Railroads, 
Private 
Carlines, 
Airlines and 
Pipelines 

145,681,189 0.3 13,925,892 0.6 

Subtotal 6,858,838,880 15.0 552,462,302 23.1 
TOTAL  45,637,852,251 100.0 2,395,302,942 100.0 
Source: County assessor and/or county auditor   
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Table A7 Greenville County Sales Transaction Codes 
Code Transaction Type 
01 Cash (land and building) 
02 Cash and assumption of mortgage (land and building w/current balance) 
03 Cash (land) 
04 Cash and assumption of mortgage (land w/current balance) 
05 Assumption of mortgage (original mortgage is 6 months within deed date) 
06 Assumption of mortgage (original mortgage is greater than 6 months from deed date) 
07 Love and affection 
08 Exchange of poverty 
09 Family transfer 
10 Deed of distribution 
11 Intercompany transfer 
12 Partial interest 
13 Master deed (foreclosure) 
14 Tax sale deed 
15 Quitclaim 

16 Cash and other consideration (for example, other property, assumption of mortgage w/o 
amount) 

17 Corrective deed 
18 More than one piece of property transferred by deed 
19 Contract sale 
20 Condemnation or governmental purchase 
21 Gift 
Source: County assessor 

 

The county also assigns a jurisdiction code to each parcel. The codes indicate which level of government 
has responsibility for valuing each type of property, and which properties are exempt from taxation and 
why. See the list of jurisdiction codes in Table A8. Jurisdiction codes 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 indicate properties 
that are exempt from property taxation because they are owned by municipal, county, state, or federal 
governments, or are otherwise exempt. These exempt properties were identified and removed from the 
work file for each year. 
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Table A8 Greenville County Jurisdiction 
Codes 
Code Jurisdiction 

1 County Juris 
3 Dept of Revenue Juris 
5 Exempt 
6 Municipal Owned 
7 County Owned 
8 State Owned 
9 Federal Owned 

Source: County assessor 
 

The parcels in each file were rearranged for the analysis, which was carried out for each land use type, to 
the extent there were enough sales for the analysis. To create the work file, the first step was to sort all the 
parcels by land use code. Then each class of property was pasted into its own tab in an Excel file. One tab 
included all properties with an exempt land use code, but these were not included in the analysis. 
Greenville uses 120 different land use codes to classify properties for tax purposes. The land use 
classifications are described in Table A9. 

 

Table A9 Greenville County Land Use Codes 
    Primary Use LUSE   
Residential Res Single Family 1100 Res 
  Res SF- w/ Auxiliary Use 1101 Res 
  Res MH w/Land 1170 Res 
  Res MH on MH File 1171 Res 
  Res Residential Vacant 1180 Res Vac 
  Res Homeowners Assoc. Prop 1181 Res 
  Res Common Areas 1182 Res 
Comm Vacant Comm Commercial Vacant 6800 Vac Comm 
Comm 
Common Com Commercial Common 205 comm 

common 
Agricultural  Ag Ag Vacant 9170 Ag 
  Ag Ag Improved 9171 Ag 

Multi Family  Mul 
Fam Duplex 110 Multi Fam 

  
Mul 
Fam Mplex 112 Multi Fam 

Group Hse Ghous1 Group Hse Converted 113 Multi Fam 
Apartments Apt1 Apartment-Convent (C, D) 120 Multi Fam 
  Apt6 Apt- High Rise (A, B) 120 Multi Fam 
  Apt2 Apartment Subsidized (E) 122 Multi Fam 

MH Park  MH 
Park Mobile Home Park 130 Multi Fam 
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Health Care Hcare4 Nursing Home 140 Health Care 
  Hcare5 Assisted living 141 Health Care 
  Hcare6 Converted Res 142 Health Care 

  Hcare3 High-rise Retirement 
w/Dining 143 Health Care 

  Apt5 Apt-rooming/B&B 230 Lodging 
Hotel Hotel1 Luxury 240 Lodging 
  Hotel2 Full Service Upscale 240 Lodging 
  Hotel5 Extended stay 250 Lodging 
  Hotel3 Mid-Service 270 Lodging 
Motel Motel1 Motel Economy 271 Lodging 
  Motel2 Motel Budget 272 Lodging 
  Motel3 Motel Low Cost 273 Lodging 
  Auto5 Car Wash Full Service 300 Auto 
  Auto3 Car Wash Self Service 301 Auto 
  Auto4 Car Wash-Auto 301 Auto 
  Auto8 Serv Station-Gas 310 Auto 
  Auto12 Cashier Booth-Gas 320 Auto 
  Auto11 Serv Garg-Body Shop 330 Auto 
  Auto6 Mini Lube 331 Auto 
  Auto7 Service Center 332 Auto 
  Auto2 Dealership/Maint/Service 350 Auto 
Auto Auto1 Dealership/Showroom 360 Auto 
Parking Park1 Parking Garage 370 Auto 
  Park2 Parking-Basement Level 370 Auto 
  Park3 Parking Lot 371 Auto 
Office Offc4 Office-Medical 410 Office Med 
  Offc2 Office-Dental 409 Office Dental 
  Offc10 Vet Clinic 411 Office Med 
  Hcare7 Rehab Center 413 Office Med 
  Offc11 Vet Clinic Converted/Res 414 Office Med 
  Offc7 Office High Rise 420 Office 
  Offc1 Office-General 421 Office 
  Offc3 Office-Convert/Res 423 Office 
  Offc8 Office Inter/Whse 424 Office 
  Offc12 Office Retail Strip 425 Office 
Bank Bank1 Full-Service 430 Bank 
  Bank2 Branch 431 Bank 
Market  Mrk1 Conv. Store-Super 510 Retail 
  Mrk2 Conv. Store 511 Retail 
  Mrk4 Mom/Pop Grocery 512 Retail 
  Mrk6 Super Market 513 Retail 
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Retail Rtail1 General 520 Retail 
  Rtail2 Drug Store 523 Retail 
  Rtail7 Strip Center 521 Retail 
  Rtail3 Show Room 522 Retail 
  Rtail5 Discount 530 Retail 
  Rtail6 Discount Warehouse 531 Retail 
Lumber Lumb1 Lumber-Showroom/Retail 532 Retail 
Shopping Ctr Shopc1 Shop Ctr/Neighborhood 550 Retail 
  Shopc2 Shop Ctr/Mall 560 Retail 
  Rtail8 Anchor Retail 561 Retail 
  Rtail4 Department Store 570 Retail 
B/B B/B1 Barber/Beauty-Convert 580 Retail 
  B/B2 Barber/Beauty-Convent 581 Retail 
  L/mat3 Laundry/Cleaner Full Service 590 Retail 
Laundry  L/mat2 Laundromat (Self) 591 Retail 
Restaurant Rest1 Fast Food 610 Restaurant 
  Rest4 Truck Stop 611 Restaurant 
  Rest2 Full Service 620 Restaurant 
  Rest3 Cafeteria 620 Restaurant 
Bar Bar1 Neighborhood 630 Restaurant 
  Bar2 Night Club 631 Restaurant 
  Bar3 Rest/Lounge/Sports 632 Restaurant 
  Rec1 Bowling Alley 710 Recreation 
  Rec2 Gym/Athletic Club 720 Recreation 
  Rec5 Health Club 721 Recreation 
  Rec3 Skating Rink-Ice 730 Recreation 
  Rec4 Skating Rink-Roller 730 Recreation 
Theatre Thea1 Movie Theatre 740 Recreation 
  Thea4 Theatre-Play/Dining 741 Recreation 
Recreation Rec101 Golf-A 750 Recreation 
  Rec102 Golf-B 750 Recreation 
  Rec103 Golf-C 750 Recreation 
  Rec104 Golf-D 750 Recreation 
  Rec6 Club House/Golf 751 Recreation 
  Rec13 Golf-Putt Putt 752 Recreation 
  Rec12 Golf-Par 3 753 Recreation 
  Rec7 Country Club 754 Recreation 
  Rec8 Horse Arena 755 Recreation 
  Rec Community Recreation 770 Recreation 
  Rec14 Theme Park 780 Recreation 
  Rec16 Tennis/Racquet 790 Recreation 
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Religious Church Religious/Church 810 Gov/Service 
Government Gov1 Government-Post Office 821 Gov/Service 
Schools Sch Schools 850 Gov/Service 
Daycare Dayc1 Day Care Conventional 851 Gov/Service 
  Dayc2 Day Care-Converted Res 852 Gov/Service 
Frat Organ Frat Or Fraternal Organizations 860 Gov/Service 
Funeral Funer1 Funeral Home Conventional 872 Gov/Service 
  Funer2 Funeral Home Converted 873 Gov/Service 
Comm Comm1 Broadcasting Facility 890 Gov/Service 
    Utility Facility 891 Gov/Service 
Warehouses Sto16 Mini -Warehouses 910 Storage/Whse 
  Stor2 Golf Storage/Service 920 Storage/Whse 
  Sto10 Truck Terminal 930 Storage/Whse 
  Stor1 Warehouse General 940 Storage/Whse 
  Stor5 Warehouse Distribution 950 Storage/Whse 
  Flex Multi -Purpose 960 Storage/Whse 
Industrial  Indus1 Industrial Light 970 Storage/Whse 
  Sto17 Hangars 980 Storage/Whse 
  Sto15 Cold Storage 990 Storage/Whse 
Source: County assessor    

 

Given the limited number of sales in many of the individual land use categories, sales were grouped into 
broader categories for purposes of analysis (for example, all 100s, all 200s, and so on). 

Each land use category was then examined to identify duplicate entries with the same PIN number. A 
unique PIN number may have multiple entries for a variety of reasons and the reason for the duplication 
determined how the issue was resolved. For example, all the information in multiple entries for the same 
PIN could be identical. In this case the entry simply appears in the file twice and one can be cut and 
pasted into a tab for deletion. Alternatively, all the information for multiple entries could be identical 
except for the sales amounts. This suggests the property was flipped in the year examined and both sales 
are kept in the file. However, if the sales price difference is $1,000 or less it is assumed the property is not 
being flipped and both entries are removed for the analysis. 

The purpose of the analysis is to better understand the effect of the 5-year assessment cycle on the equity 
of the property tax by comparing the sales amount in each year with the estimated FMV of the property at 
the beginning of the cycle. Since Greenville County did its most recent reassessment in 2014, certified as 
of December 31, 2014, for implementation in tax year 2015, the assumption is there will not be much 
difference between appraised value and the sales amount in 2015, but by 2018 there will be more 
significant differences between the sales amount and the estimate of FMV. 

The problem is that during that 5-year period there are several other factors that might influence the 
relationship between the estimated FMV and the sales amount of an individual property. For example, a 
property could sell in 2016 or 2017 and receive an updated estimate of FMV effective on December 31 of 
the year sold. So, for many properties the analysis could be comparing the sales amount with an updated 
estimate of FMV. Also, there could have been a change in zoning, a parcel could have been split or 
combined so it may not have existed at the beginning of the reassessment cycle, buildings could have 
been added, remodeled or demolished. All these factors can affect market value, which would be reflected 



91 
 

in the sales amount, but not the estimate of FMV from December 31, 2014. Finally, there could simply be 
data entry errors. 

In other words, there are factors that could affect the difference between the sales amount and the 
estimated FMV other than the 5-year cycle. To the extent such factors exist they could result in 
appraisal/sales ratios that are outliers in the analysis (outlier ratios are very low or high ratios compared 
with other ratios in the sample). The accuracy of ratio study statistics used to evaluate assessment 
outcomes could be compromised by the presence of outliers. To minimize this affect, extreme 
appraisal/sales ratios of 2.5 and greater, or 0.5 or less, were eliminated. 

After cleaning the data, the analysis was performed on 9,762 parcels that sold in 2015 (92 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original work file) and 8,339 parcels that sold in 2018 (81.6 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original file). 

Three traditional measures of assessment uniformity were calculated for each land use and each year by 
an appraisal/sales ratio study. The first step was to determine the typical appraisal level for each land use 
category. This was calculated statistically using a measure of central tendency. The median 
appraisal/sales ratio is the preferred measure of central tendency in most ratio studies (Eckert 1990; Bell 
and Bowman 2008). 

The median ratio is the midpoint, or middle ratio, when appraisal/sales ratios are arrayed in order of 
magnitude. It divides the ratios into two equal groups and is not affected by extreme values (Eckert 1990, 
527). If the appraised value of each property exactly equaled the actual sales amount each appraisal/sales 
ratio would be 1.0 and the median ratio would be 1.0. If the median ratio is higher than 1.0 it means more 
parcels have appraised values higher than the actual sales amount and if the median ratio is less than 1.0 it 
means more parcels have appraised values lower than the actual sales price. The following table presents 
results for the analysis of sales files from 2015 and 2018. 

In 2015, the median ratio was outside the IAAO target range for just three land uses. However, in terms of 
the measure of central tendency, the median appraisal/sales ratio for each land use, except for restaurants 
(code 600), is lower in 2018 than 2015 and only four are still in compliance with the IAAO standards. 
This means that appraisals are falling further from actual market value during the 5-year reassessment 
cycle, thereby undermining the equity of the property tax. 
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Table A10 Greenville County Summary by Land Use type, 2015 and 2018 
  2015 2018 

Land Use Parcels Median 
Ratio COD PRD Parcels Median 

Ratio COD PRD 

100 67 0.96 23.92 1.399 33 0.745 36.64 1.3 
300 26 0.822 31.1 1.009 17 0.715 49.64 1.281 
400 102 0.957 23.15 1.032 100 0.86 26.74 1.155 
500 69 0.868 30.49 1.179 63 0.821 30.21 1.107 
600 21 0.905 16.9 1.082 16 0.962 33.81 1.172 
900 68 0.894 26.03 1.106 44 0.754 28.17 1.067 
1100 8,388 0.941 12.38 1.024 7,236 0.783 16.31 1.012 
1180 752 0.974 23.05 1.096 536 0.929 30.65 1.13 
6800 38 0.997 35.52 1.102 40 0.907 36.69 1.189 
9170 67 1.039 25.74 1.116 53 0.951 28.27 1.135 
9171 53 0.949 19.03 1.105 61 0.861 29.49 1.093 

Total Sales 9,651       8,199       

Source: Author's computations based on assessor sales files.   
Note: COD is coefficient of dispersion. PRD is price related differential.   

 

Uniformity of appraisal between land use categories can be considered by looking at variations in the 
median ratios for each group. Value uniformity relates to the consistency and equity of values. It is 
important to ensure, for example, that residential and commercial properties are appraised at similar 
percentages of market value. During the 5-year reassessment cycle, however, different property types are 
affected differently by market forces, which alters the distribution of property tax liabilities across land 
uses. 

For example, in 2015, commercial properties (land use classes 300, 400, 500, 600, and 900) typically had 
lower median appraised/sales ratios than single family homes (1100), while vacant and improved 
agricultural land (9170 and 9171) had relatively high median ratios. In other words, appraisals for 
commercial properties were further from actual market values than appraisals for residential properties. 
Those relative ratios changed during the course of the reassessment cycles. By 2018, most commercial 
property types had relatively higher median ratios compared to improved residential properties. In other 
words, by 2018, the appraised values of improved residential properties were further from actual market 
values than most types of commercial property. 

In addition, the spread between the highest and lowest median ratios was higher in 2018 than in 2015. 
Specifically, the highest median ratio in 2015 was for vacant farmland (1.039) and the lowest was for 
automobile commercial properties (class 300s with a median ratio of 0.822), a difference of 26.4 percent 
of the lowest median ratio. Alternatively, in 2018, the highest median ratio (0.927) was for restaurants and 
the lowest was for automobile related commercial properties at 0.715. This is a difference of 34.5 percent 
of the lowest median ratio. These results confirm the deterioration in equity in the property tax across land 
use categories between 2015, the first year of the new property values, and 2018, the fourth year of the 
reassessment cycle. 

The next step in the process for understanding the effect of the 5-year assessment cycle on uniformity is 
to look at uniformity of appraisals within each land use category. The coefficient of dispersion (COD) is 
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significant differences between the sales amount and the estimate of FMV from the beginning of that 
reassessment cycle. 

The problem is that during that 5-year period there are several other factors that might influence the 
relationship between the estimate of FMV and the sales amount of an individual property. For example, a 
property could sell in 2016 or 2017 and receive an updated estimate of FMV effective December 31 of the 
year sold. So, for many properties the analysis could be comparing the sales amount with an updated 
estimate of FMV. Also, there could have been a change in zoning, a parcel could have been split or 
combined so it may not have existed at the beginning of the reassessment cycle, buildings could have 
been added, remodeled, or demolished, all of which affect market value and would be reflected in the 
sales amount, but not the estimate of FMV from December 31, 2013. Finally, there could simply be data 
entries that were mistakes. 

In other words, there are factors that could affect the difference between the sales amount and the 
estimated FMV other than the 5-year cycle. To the extent such factors exist, they result in appraisal/sales 
ratios that are outliers for purposes of this analysis (outlier ratios are very low or high ratios compared 
with other ratios in the sample). The accuracy of ratio study statistics used to evaluate assessment 
outcomes could be compromised by the presence of outliers (IAAO 2013). To minimize this effect, 
extreme appraisal/sales ratios of 2.5 and greater, or 0.5 or less, were eliminated. 

In addition to properties that have appraisal/sales ratios that are outliers, some parcels in 2015 and more 
parcels in 2018 did not exist in 2013, when the new values were implemented. Both data sets identify 
those parcels by writing NULL in the current land use field. These parcels were deleted since there was 
no value from the previous reassessment effort to compare with the sales price in 2015 or 2018. 

After cleaning the data, and because several land use categories did not have sufficient sales for this 
analysis, results are presented based on the analysis of 6,922 parcels that sold in 2015 (76.7 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original file) and 10,301 parcels that sold in 2018 (87.2 percent of the number of 
parcels in the original file). 

Three traditional measures of assessment uniformity were calculated for each land use each year by an 
appraisal/sales ratio study. The first step is to determine the typical appraisal level for each land use 
category in the analysis. This is calculated statistically by a measure of central tendency. The median 
appraisal/sales ratio is the preferred measure of central tendency in most ratio studies. (Eckert 1990; Bell 
and Bowman 2008). 

The median ratio is the midpoint, or middle ratio, when appraisal/sales ratios are arrayed in order of 
magnitude. It divides the ratios into two equal groups and is not affected by extreme values (Eckert 1990). 
If the appraised value of each property exactly equaled the actual sales amount each appraisal/sales ratio 
would be 1.0 and the median ratio would be 1.0. If the median ratio is higher than 1.0 it means more 
parcels have appraised values higher than the actual sales amount and if the median ratio is less than 1.0 it 
means more parcels have appraised values lower than the actual sales price. The following table presents 
results for the analysis of sales files from 2015 and 2018. 
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In conclusion, in the context of deteriorating equity in the property tax in Horry County from 2015 to 
2018 the results are mixed. The deterioration in median appraisal/sales ratios during the period are 
consistent and significant. Over time sales move further and further from the FMV determined for 
individual properties at the beginning of the reassessment cycle. Alternatively, from 2015 through 2018 
about half the land use categories experienced greater dispersions of appraisal/sales ratios indicating a 
decline in uniformity and horizontal equity, while about half the land use categories experienced 
improvements in CODs suggesting somewhat improved within-class uniformity and equity. Finally, in 
terms of the regressivity or progressivity of appraisals within land use groups 13 of the 18 land use 
categories experienced improvements from 2015 to 2018. 

Orangeburg County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Orangeburg County lies in the Midlands region of South Carolina. It is near the middle of counties in 
South Carolina in terms of population with a 2018 estimated population of 86,934. Population in 
Orangeburg County declined from April 1, 2010, to July 1, 2018, by 6.0 percent during this period, the 
second greatest decline of the 10 case study counties. Of the ten case study counties, Orangeburg County 
had the third highest percentage of residents 65 years old or older (19.7 percent). 45 It has the third lowest 
labor force participation rate of 53.7 percent of the population aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor 
force. 

Orangeburg County has the fourth highest home ownership rate of the case study counties at 68.6 percent. 
The county has the second lowest median value of owner-occupied housing units of $92,700, the second 
lowest median household income of the case study counties of $34,943 and has the second lowest per 
capita income of $19,489. The county has the second highest percent of population living below the 
poverty line of the case study counties with 24.4 percent. Orangeburg County had 59 building permits 
issued in 2018, the second lowest of the case study counties, suggesting a relatively stable real estate 
market in the county. It is classified as a rural county, with a population density of just 83.6 people per 
square mile, the third lowest in the study. 

Property Tax Administration 
The assessor values approximately 65,000 taxable real property parcels in Orangeburg County. There are 
generally between 700 and 750 sales annually. The most recent reassessment was in 2015 and took effect 
in tax year 2017. Residential properties are valued by the sales approach to valuation using a Computer 
Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) regression model calibrated using actual sales.46 The results are 
confirmed with a Marshall & Swift-based cost estimate for the average house in each neighborhood with 
land valued by analyzing vacant land sales. 

For commercial properties, comparable sales could be used, but they are very rare. Generally, commercial 
properties are valued using the cost approach and cost and depreciation tables from Marshall & Swift. 
Land is valued based on actual vacant land sales. If there are insufficient vacant land sales, land values are 
considered from other neighborhoods or jurisdictions. 

 
45 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
46 CAMA is typically used to appraise only certain types of real property. Multiple regression analysis is a type of 
statistical analysis. 
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There are approximately 1,000 Assessable Transfers of Interest (ATIs) in Orangeburg County annually. 
There has not been an increase in the number of applications for residency as a result of Act 388, and few 
properties are subject to the 15 percent appraisal limit. 

No additional information was provided. 

Richland County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
Richland County lies in the Midlands region of South Carolina. It is the second most populated county in 
South Carolina with a 2018 estimated population of 414,576. Population in Richland County was 
relatively stable from April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018 and increased by 7.8 percent during this period. Of the 
ten case study counties, Richland County had the lowest percentage of residents 65 years old or older 
(12.7 percent). 47 It had the third highest labor force participation rate of 63.6 percent of the population 
aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor force. 

Richland County has the lowest home ownership rate of the case study counties at 59.0 percent. The 
county is in the middle of the case study counties with regard to the median value of owner-occupied 
housing units which is $154,100, the fourth highest median household income of the case study counties 
of $52,082 and has the fourth highest per capita income of $28,018. The county is among the middle of 
the case study counties with 16.9 percent of the population living below the poverty line. Richland 
County had 2,644 building permits issued in 2018, right in the middle of the case study counties, 
suggesting a relatively dynamic real estate market in the county. It is classified as an urban county, with a 
population density of 507.9 people per square mile, the second highest in the study. 

Property Tax Administration 
The assessor values approximately 170,000 taxable real property parcels in Richland County. There are 
approximately 20,000 sales annually. The most recent reassessment was in 2018 and took effect in tax 
year 2019. Residential properties are valued using the cost approach. Property characteristics are run 
through a cost model and valued based on local estimates of building costs. Effective age and 
depreciation tables are constructed using information for estimates of local averages. The results are then 
compared to a market index based on actual sales, which are calculated for 1,200 neighborhoods using 
five years of sales data. 

Commercial properties are valued using the income approach and market information if available. Gross 
income is compared with expenditure ratios for each type of commercial property and then adjusted for 
vacancy rates. If actual income information is not provided, commercial properties are valued in terms of 
potential income using average information on rents and vacancy rates for each category of commercial 
property. Capitalization rates for commercial properties are purchased from COSTAR for use in the 
metropolitan area. 

There were 11,237 Assessable Transfers of Interest (ATIs) in Richland County in 2018 and it requires 
significant staff resources to process them. Similarly, there has been an increase in the number of 
applications for residency and the office devotes significant resources to processing and verifying 
residency applications. 

 
47 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
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Composition of Property Tax Base 
The first level of comparison in the case study counties is the composition of the property tax base. Data 
for Table A13 was provided by the county assessor and/or the county auditor. The county auditor reported 
the number of parcels, the aggregate appraised value, and the aggregate assessed value by property use 
category according to classifications defined in the state constitution. The top panel in the table references 
real property valued by the assessor and the lower panel references other real property valued by the 
Department of Revenue and personal property (including automobiles) valued by the county auditor and 
the Department of Revenue. 

Table A13 Richland County Property Tax Base Composition by Property Type, 2018 

Real Property Valued by the County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value ($) 

% Total 
Appraised Value  

Total Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed Value  

Primary Residential 15,312,446,500 51.1 612,497,780 42.4 

Other Residential NA NA NA NA 

Agriculture (Private) 41,662,400 0.1 1,666,940 0.1 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 3,530,400 0.0 211,820 0.0 

Commercial/Other 9,333,863,700 31.2 560,035,040 38.7 
Subtotal 24,691,503,000 82.5 1,174,411,580 81.2 

Real and Personal Property Valued by the County Auditor and State Department of Revenue 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value 

% Total 
Appraised Value  

Total Assessed 
Value 

% Total 
Assessed Value  

Personal Property 
(Vehicles) 2,645,630,160 8.8 170,730,590 11.8 

Other Personal 
Property 83,658,810 0.3 8,423,180 0.6 

FILOT NA NA NA NA 
Manufacturing 512,013,803 1.7 50,722,780 3.5 

Utility  1,280,101,805 4.3 134,411,780 9.3 
Business Personal 

Property 654,535,651 2.2 70,439,140 4.9 

Railroads, Private 
Carlines, Airlines, 

and Pipelines 
76,083,407 0.3 7,227,924 0.5 

Subtotal 5,252,023,636 17.5 271,224,804 18.8 
TOTAL  29,943,526,636 100.0 1,445,636,384 100.0 

Source: County assessor and/or county auditor   
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Composition of the Property Tax Base 
The first level of comparison in the case study counties is the composition of the property tax base. The 
county auditor provided data shown in Table A14. The table shows the number of parcels, the aggregate 
appraised value, and the aggregate assessed value for real property in each land use category according to 
the classifications defined in the state constitution. 

Table A14 Sumter Property Tax Base Composition by Property Type, 2018 

Real Property Valued by the County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value ($) 

% Total 
Appraised 

Value  

Total 
Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed 

Value  
Primary 

Residential 2,967,635,000 63.0 118,705,400 53.3 

Other Residential 531,368,185 11.3 32,882,091 14.8 
Agriculture 
(Private) 68,502,750 1.5 2,740,110 1.2 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 6,352,166 0.1 381,130 0.2 

Commercial/Other 1,133,389,317 24.1 68,003,359 30.5 
TOTAL  4,707,247,418 100.0 222,712,090 100.0 

Source: County assessor    
 

When looking at real property in Sumter County, primary residential properties account for nearly two-
thirds of appraised real property value, but just over one-half of total assessed value, which is the base for 
determining property tax liabilities. Alternatively, commercial and other properties account for 24.1 
percent of appraised value, but 30.5 percent of total assessed value. 

No additional data was provided. 

York County 
 

Geographic, Demographic, and Economic Characteristics 
York County lies in the Piedmont region of South Carolina along the North Carolina border. It is the 
seventh largest county in South Carolina with a 2018 estimated population of 274,118. From April 1, 
2010, to July 1, 2018, the population in York County increased by 21.3 percent, the second highest 
among the case study counties. York County had the second lowest percentage of residents 65 years old 
or older (14.3 percent). 49 It had the highest labor force participation rate of the 10 case study counties at 
66.3 percent of the population aged 16 or greater in the civilian labor force. 

York County had the second highest home ownership rate (71.0 percent) of the 10 case study counties. 
Similarly, York County had the second highest median value of owner-occupied housing units at 
$173,600, the highest median household income of $59,394 and the second highest per capita income of 
$30,387. Just 11.2 percent of the population lives below the poverty line, the lowest level of any county in 

 
49 These and the following data come from QuickFacts issued by the U.S. Census Bureau which can be found at 
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/US/PST045218. 
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Table A15 York County Property Tax Base Composition by Property Type, 2018 
Real Property Valued by the County Assessor 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value ($) 

% Total 
Appraised Value  

Total Assessed 
Value ($) 

% Total 
Assessed Value  

Primary 
Residential 13,624,904,335 68.60 544,365,705 39.10 

Other Residential 1,930,049,582 9.70 114,487,455 8.20 
Agriculture 
(Private) 49,271,549 0.20 1,960,690 0.10 

Agriculture 
(Corporate) 1,825,540 0.00 109,536 0.00 

Commercial/Other 4,263,392,258 21.50 242,674,776 17.40 
Subtotal 19,869,443,264 100.00 903,598,162 64.90 

Real and Personal Property Valued by the County Auditor and Dept of Revenue 

Property 
Classification 

Total Appraised 
(Fair Market) 

Value 

% Total 
Appraised Value  

Total Assessed 
Value 

% Total 
Assessed Value  

Personal Property 
(Vehicles) NA NA 134,972,244 9.70 

Other Personal 
Property NA NA 13,886,858 1.00 

FILOT NA NA 67,924,495 4.90 
Manufacturing NA NA 41,639,940 3.00 

Utility  NA NA 195,551,393 14.00 
Business Personal 

Property NA NA 35,366,890 2.50 

Railroads, Private 
Carlines, Airlines, 

and Pipelines 
NA NA Included with 

Utilities NA 

Subtotal NA NA 489,341,820 35.10 
TOTAL  NA NA 1,392,939,982 100.00 

Source: County assessor and/or county 
auditor     

 

When looking at real property in York County the real property valued by the assessor accounts for nearly 
65 percent of the assessed value of the property tax base. Slightly more than 39 percent of the assessed 
property tax base is owner-occupied residences and 17.4 percent of assessed value is commercial 
property. That portion of the property tax base valued by the auditor and Department of Revenue accounts 
for just over 35 percent of assessed value. Utilities account for 14 percent of the assessed value and 
vehicles account for almost 10 percent of assessed value in the county. 
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categories RIL and FV include properties that might eventually be classified as FUV or RIO. 52 Finally, 
for purposes of this analysis, all properties in the land use category RV that had entries in the Improved 
Value column were moved to the land use code RIO for analysis.53 

The purpose of this analysis is to better understand the effect of the 5-year assessment cycle on the equity 
of the property tax by comparing the sales amount in each year with the estimated FMV of the property at 
the beginning of the 5-year assessment cycle. Since York County did its most recent  reassessment in 
2014, certified as of December 31, 2014, for implementation in tax year 2015, the assumption is there will 
not be much difference between appraised value and the sales amount in 2015, but by 2018 there will be 
more significant differences between the sales amount and the estimate of FMV. 

The problem is that during that 5-year period there are several other factors that might influence the 
relationship between the estimate of FMV and the sales amount of an individual property. For example, a 
property could sell in 2016 or 2017 and receive an updated estimate of FMV effective December 31 of the 
year sold. So, for many properties the analysis would be comparing the sales amount with an updated 
estimate of FMV. Also, there could have been a change in zoning, a parcel could have been split or 
combined so it may not have existed at the beginning of the reassessment cycle, buildings could have 
been added, remodeled, or demolished, all of which would affect market value and would be reflected in 
the sales amount, but not the estimate of FMV as of December 31, 2014. 

In other words, there are factors that could affect the difference between the sales amount and the 
estimated FMV other than the 5-year cycle. To the extent such factors exist they could result in 
appraisal/sales ratios that are outliers in the analysis and distort the findings. To minimize this affect, 
extreme appraisal/sales ratios of 2.5 and greater, or 0.5 or less were eliminated. 

After cleaning the data, the analysis was performed on 5,771 parcels that sold in 2015 (96.4 percent of the 
number of parcels in the original) and 7,170 parcels that sold in 2018 (95.3 percent of the number of 
parcels in the original file). 

Three traditional measures of assessment uniformity were calculated for each land use and each year by 
an appraisal/sales ratio study. The first step was to determine the typical appraisal level for each land use 
category. This is calculated statistically by a measure of central tendency. The median appraisal/sales 
ratio is the preferred measure of central tendency in most ratio studies (Eckert 1990; Bell and Bowman 
2008). 

The median ratio is the midpoint, or middle ratio, when appraisal/sales ratios are arrayed in order of 
magnitude. It divides the ratios into two equal groups and is not affected by extreme values (Eckert 1990). 
If the appraised value of each property exactly equaled the actual sales amount each appraisal/sales ratio 
would be 1.0 and the median ratio would be 1.0. If the median ratio was higher than 1.0 it means more 
parcels have appraised values higher than the actual sales amount and if the median ratio is less than 1.0 it 
means more parcels have appraised values lower than the actual sales price. 

 
52 More than three-fourths of the parcels in each sales file were in the RIL use code. The majority of parcels were 
owner-occupied houses that lost their preferential treatment at time of sale and were reclassified as RIL. As the new 
owners apply for residency status the properties will be reclassified as RIO. However, for the purposes here there is 
no way to determine which parcels in the RIL use class will ultimately be reclassified as owner-occupied. They were 
all left in the RIL class for purposes of analysis. 
53 RV is the code for Residential Vacant so each parcel should have a zero in the Improved Value column. However, 
given the rapid development in York County, properties may have been developed, with the construction of a new 
home, and sold before the land use code could be changed to RIO, if the new owner applies for it. As a result, many 
vacant lots have improvement values listed.  
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Table A17 presents results of the analysis of sales files from 2015 and 2018. In terms of the measure of 
central tendency, the median appraisal/sales ratio for each land use was within ten percent of the IAAO 
target of 1.0 and they all improved from 2015 to 2018 except for improved commercial properties where 
the ratio was essentially unchanged and vacant residential properties where the ratio declined. This 
suggests that overall appraisal/sales ratios in 2018 are moving closer to 1.0 than in 2015. 

Table A17 Results of the Analysis of Sales Files, 2015 and 2018 

Land Use 
2015 2018 

Parcels Median 
Ratio COD PRD Parcels Median 

Ratio COD PRD 

CI 69 0.953 17.5 1.196 111 0.955 8.56 1.036 
CV 27 0.938 22.27 1.027 26 0.973 11.75 1.102 

FUV 47 1.056 25.75 1.046 74 0.989 14.63 1.043 
FV 40 0.938 11.58 1.023 38 0.971 10.36 1.022 
RI 124 0.943 12.82 1.05 174 0.965 12.33 1.066 

RIL 4,488 0.937 4.94 1.008 5,497 0.96 4.46 1 
RIO 533 0.932 3.49 1.006 818 0.975 1.3 0.999 
RV 443 1 17.82 1.063 432 0.963 18.32 1.033 

Total Sales 5,771       7,170       
Source: Author's computations based on assessor sales files.   
Note: COD is coefficient of dispersion. PRD is price related differential.   

 

Uniformity of appraisal between land use categories can be considered by looking at variations in the 
median ratios for each group. Value uniformity relates to the consistency and equity of values. It is 
important to ensure, for example, that residential and commercial properties are appraised at similar 
percentages of market value. For example, in 2015 improved commercial properties (CI) had a somewhat 
higher median appraisal/sales ratio than owner-occupied housing (RIO) and residential improved letter 
(RIL). By 2018, that had reversed as RIL had somewhat higher median ratios than CI. Privately owned 
farms had the highest median ratio in both 2018 and 2015. 

In addition, the spread between the highest and lowest median ratios was higher in 2015 than 2018. 
Specifically, the highest median ratio in 2015 was for private use farmland (1.056) and the lowest was for 
owner-occupied residential properties (0.932), a difference of 0.124 or 13.3 percent of the lowest median 
ratio. Alternatively, in 2018, the highest median ratio is for privately owned farmland (0.989) and the 
lowest is for improved commercial properties at 0.955. This is a difference of 0.034, or just 3.6 percent of 
the lowest median ratio. This is somewhat counterintuitive if valuations are expected to be less uniform 
during the course of the 5-year assessment cycle. 

The next step in the process for understanding the effect of the 5-year assessment cycle on uniformity is 
to look at uniformity of appraisals within each land use category. The coefficient of dispersion is the most 
used measure of within-class uniformity. The coefficient of dispersion (COD) is based on the average 
absolute deviation of individual parcel ratios and the median ratio. The COD is calculated by dividing the 
average absolute deviation of the appraisal/sales ratio for each parcel and the median ratio by the median 
ratio and multiplying by 100 (Eckert 1990, 534). 
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Table B1 Property Tax Administration in Tennessee and South Carolina 
 Tennessee South Carolina 
Revaluation Cycle 4-6 years 4 years 
Physical Reinspection Required? Yes No 
Central Assessing Database? Yes No 

Sales Ratio Study Frequency 
Annual; Each 
county at least 
every two years 

Every 5 years 

Sales Ratio Reports Available Online? Yes Not found 
Rate Limit? No Yes 
Assessment Limit? No Yes 
Truth in Taxation?  Yes No 
Classification Ratios Published Online? Yes Yes 
State reports tax base by class for each 
county? Yes Yes 

State reports effective tax rates by 
municipality and county? Yes No 

State reports number or value of exempt 
parcels? Yes, Number Not online 

State publishes assessment manuals 
online? Yes Not found 

State publishes glossary of assessment 
terms online? Yes No, but some counties 

provide glossary 
State publishes reappraisal schedules for 
each county online Yes No 

State publishes explanation of tax bill 
calculation online Yes 

No but state links to 
SCAC report that 
explains tax bill 

calculation 

Source: South Carolina Association of Counties, Significant Features, and author's research 
 

Sources: Various South Carolina state sources; Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury; Significant 
Features of the Property Tax 
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Finally, any remaining property classes were pooled into the Other category. Note that none of the 
categories include tax-exempt properties. In addition, the data have been filtered to eliminate parcels with 
missing values for the relevant variables. 
 

Figure 3.1 Summary of Methodological Groupings for Properties with Similar Land Use Characteristics 

 
 
 
As described previously, the property categories differed in each of the ten counties. In most of the counties, 
information regarding which residential property was primary residential, and thus eligible for the 4 percent 
assessment ratio and the exemption from paying property tax for school operating costs, was lacking. The 
lack of specificity made it difficult to compare effective property tax rates among counties.  
 
Although Core Logic data include residential, commercial, manufacturing, agricultural, and other property 
categories for most counties, some property types are missing for some counties. For example, neither 
Richland County nor Edgefield County data include information on industrial/manufacturing properties. 
Greenville County data are missing information on agricultural properties.  
 
Before delving further into the evaluation, a brief discussion of utilities is in order. Chapter 2 of this report 
notes that utilities in some counties account for a relatively large share of assessed value. In Allendale 
County, for example, utilities account for 21 percent of assessed value. However, because the classification 
systems vary from county to county, and there are no consistent property class definitions, it is difficult to 
systematically evaluate and compare utilities data between counties. Therefore, we cannot analyze in a 
separate category the properties that correspond to utilities. Nevertheless, a summary table is provided in 
Appendix A for the utility properties that could be identified.  
 
Finally, for parcels that are included in the database, CoreLogic provides appraised values, sales prices, and 
property tax payments for 2018 for real property in each of the focus counties. 
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York County 
 
York County is in the north-central part of the state. According to U.S. Census Bureau QuickFacts, the 
population of York County was 274,118 in 2018. As noted in Chapter 1, York County has experienced 
notable population growth, leading to modest pressure on real estate prices in some parts of the county. 
Consequently, the assessment limit was applicable in certain areas within York County. While York County 
does have a suburban component, much of the county is rural.  
 
Before offering a comparison of effective property tax rates by property type, it is useful to consider the 
degree to which different property classes contribute to the tax base. To address this question, consider 
figures 3.2 and 3.3, which show the proportion of the total tax payment and total appraised value by property 
class for York County in 2018, respectively.  
 

Figure 3.2. Percentage of the Total Appraised Value by Property  
Type, York County, South Carolina (2018) 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes 
from CoreLogic. The subset is York County. The following categories 
were omitted from the graph (not from the calculation) because the 
resulting percentages were virtually zero: 1) Owner Occ / No Exempt and 
2) Manufacturing Improved. 
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Figure 3.3. Percentage of the Total Tax Payment by Property  
Type, York County, South Carolina (2018) 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes from 
CoreLogic. The subset is York County.  The following categories were 
omitted from the graph (not from the calculation) because the resulting 
percentages were virtually zero: 1) Owner Occ / No Exempt and 2) Farm Use 
Value. 
 
Figure 3.2 shows that Residential Improved Occupied (primary residential) property is 61 percent of the 
total appraised value. A distant second is Commercial Improved property with 19 percent of the total 
appraised value. However, as shown in figure 3.3, Residential Improved Occupied property accounts for 
39 percent of tax revenues with Commercial Improved property also at 39 percent of total property tax 
revenues. Taken together, we see that though residential property has a major share of the tax base, its tax 
contribution is much less due to a reduced assessment ratio and the exemption from paying local school 
operating costs. 
 
As shown in table 3.1 (last column), effective property tax rates vary significantly by property type. It 
should be noted that each taxing jurisdiction within a given county sets its own tax rate and thus, statutory 
tax rates vary from place to place within a county. The effective tax rate for each property was calculated 
and then all the effective tax rates were averaged; hence, the figures here are county-wide averages. That 
is, the effective tax rates presented include variations in statutory rates across municipalities, schools, and 
special districts in the county. The effective tax rate for primary residential property (as indicated by 
Residential Improved OC) is 0.74 percent. Non-primary residential property classes pay a higher effective 
tax rate than primary residential properties. However, at 2.32, percent commercial property owners pay the 
highest effective tax rates.   
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rates are again near Charlotte and those high effective tax rates are primarily driven by higher statutory tax 
rates; and 3) the properties with a positive differential between capped value and appraised value tend to be 
located farther away from Charlotte. This finding may be driven by the fact that there is a higher rate of 
turnover in the real estate market close to Charlotte and thus not as many properties have a gap between 
capped value and appraised value; recall that capped values are updated to appraised value upon property 
sale. 

Figure 3.4. Quantile Map: Appraised Value, Residential Occupied Properties, York County, SC 
(2018) 

  
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Residential Improved Occupied (RIO) properties in York 
County, South Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 58,474. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier observations, 
and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groups, where each group is expressed in U.S. dollars. A quantile map 
divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the sample is 
divided into five equal parts, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the 
observations that belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 

 
  



125 
 

Figure 3.5. Quantile Map: Effective Tax Rate (%), Residential Occupied Properties, York County, 
SC (2018) 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Residential Improved Occupied (RIO) properties in York 
County, South Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 58,474.  
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier 
observations, and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates.  
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groupings, where each group is expressed in percentages. A quantile 
map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the 
sample is divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the observations 
that belong into the group. 
Source: CoreLogic Data 
 
  







128 
 

Figure 3.7. Quantile Map: Appraised Value, Commercial Improved Properties, York County, SC 
(2018) 
 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Commercial Improved (CI) properties in York County, South 
Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 3,420. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier 
observations, and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groupings, where each group is expressed in U.S. dollars. A quantile 
map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the 
sample is divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the observations 
that belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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Figure 3.8. Quantile Map: Effective Tax Rate (%), Commercial Improved Properties, York 
County, SC (2018) 

 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Commercial Improved (CI) properties in York County, South 
Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 3,420. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier observations, 
and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groupings, where each group is expressed in percentages. A quantile 
map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the 
sample is divided equally, each category has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the 
observations that belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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properties was about 1.98 percent, which is substantially higher than for residential occupied properties. 
Some of these differences are due to primary residential properties being exempt from paying local school 
operating costs. However, residential primary residence parcels also received the lower 4 percent 
assessment ratio as opposed to 6 percent for rental and commercial properties or 10.5 percent for 
manufacturing properties. 
 

Richland County 
 
Richland County is in the central part of the state and is home to the state capital of Columbia. The 
population of Richland County was 414,576 in 2018. It is the second most populous county in South 
Carolina, second only to Greenville County.  
 
Figures 3.10 and 3.11 show the proportion of total appraised value and total tax payment by property class 
for Richland County in 2018, respectively. These figures provide a summary of the contribution to the tax 
base for each property class. 
 

Figure 3.10. Percentage of the Total Appraised Value by 
Property Type, Richland, South Carolina (2018) 
 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes 
from CoreLogic. The subset is Richland County. 
The following categories were omitted from the graph (not from the 
calculation) because the resulting percentages were virtually zero: 1) 
Multi Family Land and 2) Residential Land Waterfront. 
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Figure 3.11. Percentage of the Total Tax Payment by Property 
Type, Richland, South Carolina (2018) 
 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes 
from CoreLogic. The subset is Richland County. 
The following categories were omitted from the graph (not from the 
calculation) because the resulting percentages were virtually zero: 1) 
Multi Family Land, 2) Residential Land Waterfront and 3) Farm. 
 
Single family residential property represents 61 percent of the total appraised value and commercial 
property accounts for about 15 percent. However, single-family residential property accounts for only 43 
percent of tax revenues, whereas commercial property accounts for 27 percent of total property tax 
revenues. As in York County, residential property has the largest share of the tax base, and yet its tax 
contribution is lower due to the reduced assessment ratio and the exemption from paying local school 
operating costs. 
 
Table 3.2 shows that effective property tax rates vary significantly by property type. The effective tax rate 
is calculated for each property and then averaged for each property class. The numbers therefore represent 
county-wide averages. Note, however, that these classifications do not allow us to identify primary 
residential properties. Except for residential waterfront parcels, the other residential property classes pay a 
higher effective tax rate than single-family residential properties. Commercial property owners pay the 
highest effective tax rates at almost 3 percent. Most of the waterfront properties are in the northern part of 
Richland County where statutory tax rates are low. Thus, the average effective tax rates for waterfront 
properties are low relative to other residential property classes. 
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Figure 3.12. Quantile Map: Appraised Value, Single Family Residential Properties, Richland, SC 
(2018) 
 

 
Note: This map represents the situation for Single Family Residential properties in Richland County, South 
Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 104,370.  
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier observations, 
and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates.  
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groupings, where each group is expressed in U.S. dollars. A quantile 
map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the 
sample is divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the observations 
that belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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Figure 3.13. Quantile Map: Effective Tax Rate (%), Single Family Residential Properties, 
Richland, SC (2018) 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Single Family Residential properties in Richland County, 
South Carolina, year 2018. The number of observations is 104,370. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier 
observations, and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groupings, where each group is expressed in percentage terms. A 
quantile map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once 
the sample is divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the 
observations that belong in the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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Figure 3.15. Quantile Map: Appraised Value, Commercial Properties, Richland County, SC 
(2018) 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Commercial properties in Richland County, South Carolina, 
year 2018. The number of observations is 9,224. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier 
observations, and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five grouping, where each group is expressed in U.S. dollars. A quantile 
map divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the 
sample is divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the observations 
that belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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Figure 3.16. Quantile Map: Effective Tax Rate, Commercial Properties, Richland County, SC 
(2018) 

 
Note 1: This map represents the situation for Commercial properties in Richland County, South Carolina, 
year 2018. The number of observations is 9,224. 
Note 2: Note that some properties have been omitted for two reasons: 1) corresponds to outlier observations, 
and 2) are observations that do not have information regarding geographical coordinates. 
Note 3: This is a quantile map of five groups, where each group is expressed in percentages. A quantile map 
divides the total number of observations by the number of groups (in this case, 5 groups). Once the sample is 
divided equally, each group has a minimum and maximum value that depends on the observations that 
belong to the group.  
Source: CoreLogic Data 
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Edgefield County 
 
Edgefield County is located on the western border of South Carolina. With a population of 27,052 in 2018, 
it is one of the smaller and more rural counties in South Carolina.  
 
Figures 3.18 and 3.19 show the proportion of the total appraised value and total tax payments by property 
class for Edgefield County in 2018. The figures summarize contributions to the tax base by different 
property classes. 
 
Figure 3.18. Percentage of the Total Appraised Value by Property Type, Edgefield, South Carolina 
(2018) 

 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes 
from CoreLogic. The subset is Edgefield County. 
The following categories were omitted from the graph (not from the 
calculation) because the resulting percentages were virtually zero: 1) 
Multi -Lot Discount and 2) Other.
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Figure 3.19. Percentage of the Total Tax Payment by Property 
Type, Edgefield, South Carolina (2018) 
 

 
Source: These data are obtained from a subset of a larger database with 
information for all counties in South Carolina. This information comes 
from CoreLogic. The subset is Edgefield County. 
The following categories were omitted from the graph (not from the 
calculation) because the resulting percentages were virtually zero: 1) 
Multi -Lot Discount and 2) Other. 
 
Owner occupied (primary residential) property is 38 percent of the total appraised value with agriculture 
(46 percent), regular use (9 percent), and commercial property (6 percent) accounting for most of the 
remaining tax base. However, owner occupied property accounts for only 31 percent of tax revenues, 
whereas regular use and commercial property make up 31 percent and 20 percent of total property tax 
revenues, respectively. Residential property has the largest share of the total appraised value; however, its 
tax contribution is lower due to the reduced assessment ratio and the exemption from paying local school 
operating costs. 
 
Table 3.3 shows that average effective property tax rates vary significantly by property class. Note that the 
category Owner Occupied is synonymous with primary residential properties. The effective tax rate for 
owner occupied residential property is 0.51 percent. Commercial property owners pay the highest effective 
tax rates at 2.12 percent.  
 
The capped value had little effect in Edgefield County, though the relatively few parcels that enjoyed a tax 
base reduction received substantial tax savings, particularly for commercial property.  
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Properties that were subject to a cap received, on average, a 13.6 percent lower tax bill in 2018 than those 
properties with no benefit. Given that so few properties had a differential between the capped value and 
appraised value, and that the capped value is 99 percent of appraised value overall, the assessment limit has 
not resulted in significant differences in effective tax rates across residential occupied properties. 
 
The other residential property classes (regular use and multi-lot discount), which are about 47 percent of 
residential properties, also exhibited relatively little tax base erosion.  
 
Commercial Properties 
 
Only 13 of 392 commercial properties exhibited a gap between appraised value and capped value; capped 
value for commercial property is 97 percent of appraised value. Thus, the assessment limit reduced the 
commercial tax base by 3 percent. However, for the 13 properties that had a gap between appraised value 
and capped value, the tax savings were a substantial 44 percent. 
 
In the evaluations of York and Richland counties, the accompanying figures showed the pattern of property 
tax burden in a spatial context. However, given that so few properties in Edgefield have benefited from the 
assessment limit, figures have not been included for Edgefield County.  
 
Thus far, an overview of all counties included in the evaluation has been provided as well as more detailed 
evaluations for York, Richland, and Edgefield counties. The chapter concludes with brief summaries of the 
remaining counties under consideration.  
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Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic that has property tax information for all 
counties in South Carolina. 
Note: The observations without information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax 
Amount (missing values) have been removed from the analysis so they do not interfere with the computation of 
the average. Additionally, properties with a non-zero tax amount (no exempt properties) were considered. 
(a) This category was created by aggregating original county classifications. The main objective was to group 
several types of similar properties into a single category to simplify the comparison. This category comprises the 
following properties: 1) Beauty Shop, 2) Building Supply, 3) Cablevision (Dept of Revenue), 4) Car Dealership 
& Sales, 5) Church, Cemetery, Parsonage, 6) Florist, 7) Funeral Home, 8) Gas Distributor, 9) Golf Course, 10) 
Hunting Club, 11) Laundromat, 12) Motels and Hotels, Night Club, and similar, 13) Office, 14) Post Office-
Privately Owned, 15) Radio Station, 16) Repair Shop, 17) Res Lot w/Garage/Storage, 18) Restaurant, 19) Store, 
and 20) Warehouse. 
(b) The Other category was created by aggregating  original county classifications: 1) Apartment Complex, 2) 
Bank or Savings and Loan, 3) College or University, 4) Commercial Property Vacant, 5) Convalescent Home, 6) 
County Fee-in-Lieu, 7) County Owned, 8) Duplex, 9) Federal Government, 10) Fraternal Organizations, 11) 
Hazardous Landfill, Closed, 12) House, 13) Manufacturers County, 14) Mobile Home, 15) Mobile Home-OO, 16) 
Mobile Home OO/HE, 17) Mobile Home Park, 18) Nursery-Children, 19) Power Company (State), 20) Railroad 
Property (County), 21) School District, 22) School Private, 23) Service Station, 24) State Owned, 25) Swimming 
Pool (Multiple Own), 26) Telephone Company (State), 27) Total Market Value, 28) Town of Allendale, 29) 
Town of Fairfax, 30) Town of Sycamore, and 31) Town of Ulmer. 
(c) The Total row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial, 
and Other property categories. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt 
properties. 
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Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic that has property tax information for all 
counties in South Carolina. 
Note: The observations without information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax 
Amount (missing values) have been removed from the analysis so they do not interfere with the computation of the 
average. Additionally, only properties with a non-zero tax amount (no exempt properties) were considered. 
(a) This category was created by aggregating two original county classifications. The main objective of this action 
is to group similar properties into a single category to simplify the comparison. This category comprises the 
following properties: 1) General Commercial, and 2) Vacation Commercial Lot. 
(b) The Other category was created by aggregating  original county classifications: 1) Auto Parking, 2) Building-
Only, 3) Cemeteries, 4) Comm-App-Res, 5) Condo Common, 6) Condo Common Comm, 7) Cultural Activity, 8) 
Electric/Utility, 9) Freeways, 10) Govt Bldg, 11) Mobile Home Parks, 12) Not Currently Classified, 13) OT 
Undeveloped Land, 14) Playground Activity, 15) Railroad/Train, 16) Religious, 17) Rooming House, 18) Schools, 
19) Spclty-Apt, 20) Spclty-Cnu-Tmsbrg, 21) Spclty-Commcondo, 22) Spclty, 23) Spclty-Ofc, 24) Spclty-Rec, 25) 
Spclty-Rst, 26) Spclty-Rtl, 27) Spclty-Sma, 28) Spclty-Tamsberg, 29) Spclty-Whs, 30) Telephone Communication, 
31) Undeveloped Land Residential, and 32) Undeveloped Unused Land. 
(c) The Total row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial, 
and Other category properties. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt 
properties. 
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Florence County 
 
The assessment limit had little effect on the Florence County tax base (see table 3.6).  

Table 3.6: Mean of Appraised Value, Capped Value, Sale Prices, Tax Payment and Ratios by County and 
Property Type, Florence, South Carolina, 2018 

 Type of Property 
Number of 
Properties 

Mean 
Appraised 
Value (1) 

Mean 
Capped 

Value (2) 
Ratio 

(2)/(1)x100 

Tax Base 
Reduction         

(1-
Ratio)x100 

Mean 
Sale 
Price 

Number 
of Sales 

Mean 
Tax 

Paym
ent 
(3) 

Effetive 
Tax 
Rate 

(3)/(1)x
100 

A
ll 

P
ro

pe
rti

es
 

R
es

id
en

tia
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Residential 146 20,947 20,597 98.3305% 1.6695% 47,667 3 228 1.0879% 
Residential 
Auxiliary 1,155 18,829 17,999 95.5932% 4.4068% 86,886 11 237 1.2589% 

Residential 
Improved 35,064 122,258 121,922 99.7252% 0.2748% 163,270 1,161 790 0.6459% 

Residential 
Vacant 14,584 31,316 29,571 94.4279% 5.5721% 145,948 459 295 0.9423% 

Commercial 
Improved 5,035 369,301 361,830 97.9770% 2.0230% 379,743 153 7,993 2.1643% 
Other (a) 736 210,829 202,813 96.1982% 3.8018% 274,672 22 3,748 1.7776% 

Total or Weighted 
Average (100%) (c) 56,720 119,587 118,146 98.7947% 1.2053% 177,882 1,809 1,193 

0.9978
% 
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rti
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 w
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 R

at
io

<1
 

R
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l 

Residential 23 44,082 41,862 94.9641% 5.0359% 59,000 2 299 0.6787% 
Residential 
Auxiliary 295 25,310 22,061 87.1643% 12.8357% 55,417 3 285 1.1275% 

Residential 
Improved 17,809 124,322 123,660 99.4680% 0.5320% 166,525 590 805 0.6475% 

Residential 
Vacant 2,516 76,418 66,303 86.7639% 13.2361% 184,088 170 491 0.6421% 

Commercial 
Improved 1,883 483,632 463,656 95.8695% 4.1305% 515,678 62 8,859 1.8318% 

Other (a) 151 396,242 357,174 90.1404% 9.8596% 287,841 6 6,474 1.6338% 
Total or Weighted 
Average (39.98%) 

(c) 22,677 149,284 145,679 97.5851% 2.4149% 196,312 833 1,422 
0.9523

% 
Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic, which has property tax information for all counties in 
South Carolina. 
Note 1: The observations that do not present information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax 
Amount (missing values) have been removed from the analysis so that it does not interfere with the computation of the 
average. Additionally, we only include properties with a non-zero tax amount (no exempt properties). 
Note 2: in the case of Florence, we have identified properties where the Capped Value exceeds the Appraised Value. We do 
not know the origin or reason of these cases; therefore, we have decided to eliminate these observations from the analysis so 
that they do not affect the averages shown in the table. These are the number of omitted observations by property category: 
1) Residential: 465 of 611 properties; 2) Residential Auxiliary: 246 of 1,401 properties; 3) Residential Improved: 91 of 
35,155; 4) Residential Vacant: 952 of 15,536 properties; 5) Commercial Improved: 13 of 5,048 properties; 6) Other: 6 of 
742 properties. 
(a) The "Other" category was created by aggregating a number of original county classifications:  1) Commercial Auxiliary, 
2) Commercial Vacant, 3) Utility Improved, and 4) Utility Vacant. 
(b) The "Total" row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial and 
"Other" category properties. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt properties. 
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Greenville County 
 
With a population of 514,213, Greenville County is one of the largest counties in South Carolina. Though 
Greenville has a dynamic and growing economy, the assessment limit had a somewhat larger effect on the 
tax base; capped value is 90.4 percent of appraised value. About 22 percent of properties in the county had 
a gap between appraised value and capped value (see table 3.7). While the gaps were small for most parcels, 
there were a few parcels where the gaps were significant. It may be useful to conduct a case study to learn 
more about why some properties enjoy substantial tax relief, whereas most properties do not. 
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Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic that has property tax information for all counties in South 
Carolina. 
Note: The observations without information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax Amount (missing 
values) have been removed from the analysis so they do not interfere with the computation of the average. Additionally, only 
properties with a non-zero tax amount (no exempt properties) are considered. 
(a) This category was created by aggregating original county classifications. The main objective was to group several types of 
similar properties into a single category to simplify the comparison. This category comprises the following properties: 1) 
Anchor Retail, 2) Auto Service Center, 3) Bank-Branch, 4) Bank-Full Service, 5) Barber/Beauty-Convent, 6) Barber/Beauty-
Convert, 7) Broadcasting Facility, 8) Car Wash Full Service, 9) Car Wash/Self Service, 10) Cashier Booth-Gas, 11) Cemetery, 
12) Cold Storage, 13) Commercial Common, 14) Community Recreation, 15) Conv Store, 16) Conv Store Super (Food), 17) 
Day Care Conventional, 18) Day Care-Converted Res, 19) Department Store, 20) Discount Warehouse, 21) Funeral Home 
Conventional, 22) Funeral Home Converted, 23) Golf-Par 3, 24) Hangars, 25) Health Care-Assisted Living, 26) Health Care-
Converted Res, 27) Health Care-Nursing Home, 28) Hotel, 29) Laundry/Cleaner Full Service, 30) Laundromat (Self), 31) 
Lumber-Showroom/Retail, 32) Medical, 33) Office-Dental, 34) Mini Lube, 35) Mini-Warehouses, 36) Mom/Pop Grocery, 37) 
Motel, 38) Motel Budget, 39) Motel Economy, 40) Motel Low Cost, 41) Motel-Extended Stay, 42) Office High Rise, 43) 
Office Retail Strip, 44) Office-Convert/Res, 45) Office-General, 46) Office-Inter/Whse, 47) Office-Medical, 48) Parking Lots, 
49) Parking Structure, 50) Rec-Bowling Alley, 51) Recreation-Club House/Golf, 52) Recreation-Golf, 53) Recreation-
Gym/Athletic Club, 54) Recreation-Health Club, 55) Recreation-Horse Arena, 56) Recreation-Movie Theatre, 57) Recreation-
Skating Rink-Ice, 58) Recreation-Theme Park, 59) Rest/Lounge/Sports, 60) Restaurant-Fast Food, 61) Restaurant-Full 
Service/Cafe, 62) Restaurant-Neighborhood, 63) Restaurant-Night Club, 64) Retail Drug Store, 65) Retail-Discount, 66) 
Retail-General, 67) Retail-Show Room, 68) Serv, 69) Station-Gas, 70) Service Center, 71) Service Garage, 72) Shop Ctr/Mall, 
73) Shop Ctr/Neighborhood, 74) Showroom, 75) Storage Warehouse Multi Purp, 76) Strip Center, 77) Super Market, 78) 
Tennis/Racquet, 79) Theatre-Play/Dining, 80) Truck Terminal, 81) Utility Facility, 82) Vet Clinic, 83) Vet Clinic 
Converted/Res, 84) Warehouse Distribution, 85) Warehouse General, and 86) Vac Commercial. 
(b) The Other category was created by aggregating original county classifications: 1) Apt-Rooming/B&B, 2) Fraternal 
Organizations, 3) Government-Post Office, 4) Multi Fam-Apartment, 5) Multi Fam-Apartment Subsidized, 6) Multi Fam-
Duplex, 7) Multi Fam-Group HSE Converted, 8) Multi Fam-Mobile Home Park, 9) Multi Fam-Mplex, 10) Rehab Center, 11) 
Religious/Church, 12) Rural W/Dwelling, and 13) Schools. 
(c) The Total row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial, and Other 
property categories. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt properties. 
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Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic that has property tax information for all counties in 
South Carolina. 
Note: The observations without information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax Amount 
(missing values) have been removed from the analysis so they do not interfere with the computation of the average. 
Additionally, only properties with a non-zero tax amount (no exempt properties) were considered. 
(a) This category was created by aggregating original county classifications. The main objective was to group several 
types of similar properties into a single category to simplify the comparison. This category comprises the following 
properties: 1) Amusement Park, 2) Auditorium, 3) Auto Dealer Full Service, 4) Auto Service, 5) Garage, 6) Auxiliary 
Improvement C/I, 7) Bank, 8) Bar/Lounge, 9) Boarding/Rooming House, 10) Boat Slips, 11) Boat with Legal Residence, 
12) Bottling Plant, 13) Bowling, 14) Alley, 15) Campground, 16) Car Wash (Automatic), 17) Car Wash (Manual), 18) 
Cemetery, 19) Cinema/Theatre, 20) Clothing Mfg.(Excluding Leather, 21) Club House, 22) Commercial/Auxiliary 
Improvement, 23) Community Shopping Center, 24) Convenience Food Market, 25) Country Club(w/out Golf Course, 
26) Department Store, 27) Discount, 28) Department Store, 29) Downtown Row Type, 30) Enclosed Shopping Mall, 31) 
Fast Food, 32) Fishing Pier, 33) Food Stand, 34) Funeral Home, 35) Furniture Mfg., 36) Garage Only/Condo Complex, 
37) Gas Utility, 38) Golf Club with Clubhouse, 39) Golf Course w/out Clubhouse, 40) Government Owned, 41) 
Greenhouse/Florist, 42) Hanger, 43) Health Spa, 44) High Rise Apartments, 45) Hotel/Motel Hi Rise w/out Lounge, 46) 
Hotel/Motel Hi Rise with Lounge, 47) Hotel/Motel Lo Rise w/out Lounge, 48) Hotel/Motel Lo Rise with Lounge, 49) 
Ice Plant, 50) Jewelry, Silverware & Plated Ware, 51) Legitimate Theatre, 52) Library, 53) Limitation for Septic Tank, 
54) Logging, Cutting of Timber, 55) Lumber, 56) Storage, 57) Machinery & Equipment Mfg, 58) Mini Warehouse, 59) 
Miniature Golf Course, 60) Misc Amusement, 61) Motel Tie Back, 62) Motion Picture Theatre, 63) Multiple Service 
Utility, 64) Neighborhood Shopping Center, 65) Newspaper Plant, 66) Night Club/Dinner Theatre, 67) Nursing Home, 
68) Office Building Hi Rise(5 tory), 69) Office Building Lo Rise(4 Story), 70) Office Condominium, 71) Office 
Warehouse, 72) Other Mfg. Nec, 73) Other Utility Nec, 74) Paired Beach Houses, 75) Paired Ranches, 76) Par 3 Golf 
Course, 77) Parking Garage/Deck, 78) Parking Miscellaneous, 79) Patio Home, 80) Print Shop, 81) Radio, TV or 
Motion Picture Studio, 82) Radio/TV Transmitter Building, 83) Rail/Bus/Air Terminal, 84) Recreation & Entertainment, 
85) Recreational/Health, 86) Restaurant, 87) Retail Condominium, 88) Retail-Multi Occupancy, 89) Retail-Single, 90) 
Occupancy, 91) Service Station w/out Bays, 92) Service Station with Bays, 93) Supermarket, 94) Telephone Equipment 
Building, 95) Telephone Utility Nec, 96) Tennis Club Indoor, 97) Textile Mfg, 98) Time Share Condominium, 99) Town 
House, 100) Truck Terminal, 101) Veterinary Clinic, 102) Warehouse, 103) Warehouse, Prefab, 104) Water, 105) 
Amusement, 106) Water Utility, 107) General Commercial Vacant Land, 108) Mixed Residential/Commercial, 109) 
Strip Shopping Center, 110) Unsound Commercial Structure, and 111) Woodworking Shop. 
(b) The Other category was created by aggregating  original county classifications: 1) Apartment Vacant Land, 2) 
Apartments Garden (3 story & under), 3) Cold Storage Facility, 4) College & University, 5) Condo/Tel (marketed & 
operated), 6) Condominium (common element), 7) Correctional, 8) Cultural Facilities, 9) Day Care Center, 10) De-titled 
Mobile Home, 11) Electric Utility, 12) Electrical Equipment Mfg, 13) Hospital, 14) Leased Land, 15) Marina, 16) 
Medical Office, 17) Metal Working, 18) Mobile, 19) Home & Addition No Land, 20) Mobile Home Ag, 21) Mobile 
Home Park, 22) Mobile Home with Legal Resident, 23) Mobile Home(not taxed with land, 24) Mobile home(valued 
with land), 25) Police or Fire Station, 26) Private Road, 27) Public Boat Ramp or Dock, 28) Public Service, 29) 
Quarries, Stone & Gravel, Limestone, 30) Religious, 31) Research & Development, 32) Residential Structure on 
Comme, 33) Savings Institution, 34) School, 35) Sewer Utility, 36) Skating Rink, 37) Social/Fraternal Hall, 38) Traveler 
Trailer/Mobile Home, 39) Unsound Residential Structure, and 40) Utility Vacant Land. 
(c) The Total row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial and, 
Other property categories. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt properties. 

 
Orangeburg County 

 
Unfortunately, data on capped values was unavailable for Orange County. Therefore, the differential effect 
of tax caps was not considered. However, table 3.9 provides information on the effective tax rates for 
different property classes. 
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Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic that has property tax information for all counties in South Carolina. 
Note: The observations without information about the Appraised Value and/or the Capped Value and/or Tax Amount (missing values) have 
been removed from the analysis so they do not interfere with the computation of the average. Additionally, only properties with a non-zero 
tax amount (no exempt properties) were considered. 
(a) This category was created by aggregating original county classifications. The main objective was to group several types of similar 
properties into a single category to simplify the comparison. This category comprises the following properties: 1) Arts & Crafts Bldg 
(School), 2) Auto Dealership, Complete, 3) Automobile, 4) Showroom, 5) Automotive Center, 6) Bag Fertilizer Storage, 7) Bank, 8) 
Bar/Tavern, 9) Barber Shop, 10) Bowling Alley, 11) Bulk Fertilizer Storage, 12) Bulk Oil Storage, 13) Cafeteria, 14) Car Wash, Automatic, 
15) Car Wash, Drive-thru, 16) Car Wash, Self-serve, 17) Clubhouse, 18) Cocktail Lounge, 19) Cold Storage Facilities, 20) Comm 
Outbuilding, 21) Comm Shopping Ctr, 22) Convenience Market, 23) Departmental Store, 24) Discount Store, 25) Dist Warehouse, 26) 
Drugstore, 27) Equip Storage Bldg, 28) Equipment (Shop) Building, 29) Equipment Shed, 30) Fast Food Restaurant, 31) Fitness Center, 32) 
Florist Shops, 33) Fraternal Building, 34) Fruit & Nut Farm, 35) Greenhouses, 36) Hotel, 37) Hotel, Limited Service, 38) Office Building, 
39) Other Comm, 40) Restaurant, 41) Restroom Building, 42) Retail Store, 43) Service Garage, 44) Service Garage Sheds, 45) Service 
Repair Garage, 46) Service Station, 47) Shower Building, 48) Skating Rink, 49) Snack Bar, 50) Storage Garage, 51) Storage Warehouse, 52) 
Supermarket, 53) Theatre, Cinema, 54) Warehouse Discount Store, 55) Warehouse Showroom Store, and 56) Commercial Vacant. 
 
(b) The Other category was created by aggregating  original county classifications: 1) Apartment, 2) Cemeteries, 3) Central Bank, 4) 
Church, 5) Church w/Sunday School, 6) City Club, 7) Community Center, 8) Condominium Unit, 9) Convalescent Hospital, 10) Cotton Gin, 
11) Country Club, 12) Day Care Center, 13) Dental Office/Clinic, 14) Group Care Home, 15) Gymnasium (School), 16) Health Club, 17) 
High School (Entire), 18) Home for the Elderly, 19) Jail, 20) Kennels, 21) Laboratories, 22) Lagoon/Tile Field, 23) Laundromat, 24) Ligah 
Comm Utility Building, 25) Lumber Storage Horizontal, 26) Market, 27) Material Storage Building, 28) Medical Office, 29) Mini 
Warehouse, Hi-rise, 30) Mini-lube Garage, 31) Mini-mart, 32) Convenience Store, 33) Mini-warehouse, 34) Mixed Retail w/Res Units, 35) 
Mobile Home (< 10 Ac), 36) Mobile Home Park, 37) Mortuary, 38) Motel, 39) Motel Room (1-stry, dbl. row), 40) Motel, 41) Room (2-stry, 
dbl. row), 42) Multi Resid Assist Liv (low rise), 43) Multiple Resid (Low Rise), 44) Neighborhood Shopping Ctr, 45) Nurseries, 46) 
Outbuildings Only No House, 47) Parking Structure, 48) Post Office, 49) Poultry House, 50) Recreational Enclosure, 51) Regional 
Shopping ctr., 52) Rooming House, 53) Secondary School(Entire), 54) Shed Office Structure, 55) Transit, 56) Warehouse, 57) Truck Stop, 
58) Utility Building and 59) Veterinary Hospital. 
(c) The Total row only includes the properties that appear in the table, that is, the total of residential, commercial and Other property 
categories. Therefore, this total does not include industrial, farm use, and tax-exempt properties. 
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The lower assessment rate for primary residential properties as well as the exemption from paying taxes for 
school operating costs has resulted in a much lower effective tax rate for primary residential properties 
relative to other types of residential and commercial properties. However, the assessment limit seems to 
have helped lower the effective tax rate for commercial properties more than for residential properties. 
Thus, the cap has reduced average effective tax rates among commercial properties relative to residential 
properties. However, overall the tax savings generated from Act 388 is much larger for primary residential 
properties than for commercial property owners. Comparing the residential and commercial share of the 
property tax base to the residential and commercial share of property taxes paid reveals that in all of the 
counties for which we have data businesses are shouldering a greater share of the tax burden, relative to 
market value, than homeowners.  Unfortunately, the data are for a single point in time, and thus do not 
precisely calculate relative changes in residential and commercial property effective tax rates before and 
after Act 388. 
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Appendix A 
Utilities 

 
The following table shows a brief analysis of the properties that we were able to identify as utilities. 
Specifically, a search for the term utility in the CoreLogic dataset identified utility-oriented properties in 
Charleston, Florence, Horry, Orangeburg, and Richland Counties. As shown in appendix table A1, effective 
tax rates varied from 0.05 percent in Horry County to nearly 2.3 percent in Orangeburg and Richland 
Counties. Also, note that the share of total appraised value and the share of property tax revenues is 
relatively small. This is an indication that not all utility properties were successfully identified in this 
evaluation. In addition, railroad properties do not appear to be included in the CoreLogic database. 

 

Table A1. Mean of Appraised Value, Tax Payment, and Ratios for Utilities Properties by County, South Carolina 
(2018) 

County 
Utility Category Name 

(a) 
Number of 
Properties 

Mean 
Appraised 
Value (1) 

Mean 
Tax 

Payment 
(3) 

Effective 
Tax Rate 

(3)/(1) 
x 100 (%) 

(Total Utilities 
Appraised Value/Total 

Appraised Value) 
x 100 (b) (%) 

(Total Utilities Property Tax 
Revenue / Total Property Tax 

Revenue) 
x 100 (c) (%) 

Richland  Pvt Util Electric 2 303,050 6,884 2.2716 0.0023 0.0032 
Charleston Electric/Utility 13 25,446 387 1.5216 0.0005 0.0008 

Florence 
Improved & Vacant 

Utility  46 33,395 587 1.7577 0.0207 0.0388 

Horry 
Electric, Sewer & 

Vacant Utility 536 126,181 62 0.0490 0.1612 0.0091 
Sumter Utilities, RR, Canals 27 38,953 210 0.5394 0.0190 0.0105 

Orangeburg Utility Building 9 117,030 2,685 2.2942 0.0233 0.0480 
Total or Weighted Average 633 114,077 172 0.2633 0.1392 0.0117 

Source: These data are a subset of a larger database from CoreLogic, which has property tax information for all counties in South Carolina. 
(a) This table includes only the categories that explicitly have the word Utility  in the name. In the case of Florence, Horry and Orangeburg, 
there is more than one category with that name. However, to simplify the analysis we have simplified a category for utilities. 
(b) To calculate the value of this column we proceed as follows. The numerator Total Utilities Appraised Value corresponds to the 
multiplication between the number of properties and Mean Appraised Value only for utilities properties. The calculation for the denominator is 
the same, however, all county properties are included (except for tax-exempt properties and missing values). 
(c) To calculate the value of this column we proceed as follows. The numerator Total Utilities Property Tax Revenue corresponds to the 
multiplication between the number of properties and Mean Tax Payment only for utilities properties. The calculation for the denominator is the 
same, however, all county properties are included (except for tax-exempt properties and missing values). 
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longer rather than moving closer to their place of employment). This phenomenon is often referred to as 
the lock-in effect (Haveman and Sexton 2008). 
 
Haveman and Sexton (2008) examine various alternatives for property tax relief including levy limits, 
homestead exemptions and credits, classification, circuit breakers, deferral, and truth in taxation. They 
suggest states consider truth-in-taxation measures along with property tax circuit breaker programs to 
provide targeted relief to taxpayers without hindering equity or efficiency. 
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Table 4.1 Public School District Characteristics, 2016-2017 
 

District  

Total 
Students, All 

Grades 
(Excludes 

AE)  

Limited 
English 

Proficient 
(LEP) / 
English 

Language 
Learners 

(ELL) 
[District]  

% LEP / 
ELL*  

Free and 
Reduced-

Cost Lunch 
Eligible 
Students  

Hispanic 
Students  

Black 
Students  

White 
Students  

Full -Time 
Equivalent 

(FTE) 
Teachers  

Pupil/Teacher 
Ratio  

Total 
Expenditure 
per Pupil ($ 

FY2016) 

Allendale 1,243 18 1.4 1,243 24 1,172 30 86 14.39 15,336 
Charleston 48,551 3,031 6.2 27,198 4,411 18,670 23,167 3,274 14.83 15,591 
Edgefield 3,499 124 3.5 2,587 192 1,505 1,652 251 13.93 10,885 
Florence 1 16,358 385 2.4 12,048 516 8,599 6,476 1,097 14.91 11,152 
Florence 2 1,133 43 3.8 1,133 56 422 624 78 14.6 10,864 
Florence 3 3,683 139 3.8 3,683 202 2,311 1,077 257 14.34 11,167 
Florence 4 692 53 7.7 692 58 556 48 57 12.14 13,028 
Florence 5 1,318 21 1.6 1,122 39 385 854 91 14.48 10,268 
Greenville 76,918 8,189 10.6 40,799 11,817 17,629 42,184 4,684 16.42 10,297 
Horry 43,991 3,165 7.2 28,716 5,126 8,489 27,113 2,705 16.26 12,619 
Orangeburg 3 2,775 24 0.9 2,775 57 2,436 242 205 13.54 13,117 
Orangeburg 4 3,751 105 2.8 3,751 157 1,685 1,778 256 14.64 11,018 
Orangeburg 5 6,697 138 2.1 6,697 208 5,828 550 407 16.46 13,073 
Richland 1 23,886 844 3.5 23,886 1,114 17,052 4,442 1,852 12.9 16,804 
Richland 2 27,802 1,314 4.7 13,473 2,694 16,403 6,541 1,870 14.87 13,468 
Sumter 17,136 369 2.2 17,136 673 10,448 5,328 1,087 15.77 10,560 
York 1 5,159 192 3.7 3,240 419 956 3,472 351 14.71 11,499 
York 2 7,535 177 2.3 2,433 407 726 5,928 526 14.34 19,928 
York 3 17,795 840 4.7 10,735 1,478 7,015 8,156 1,150 15.47 10,865 
York 4 14,024 458 3.3 2,489 1,160 1,427 10,091 910 15.41 13,127 

 

Source: National Center for Education Statistics 

*This column is the percentage of Limited English Proficient/English Language Learners in each district
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Table 4.2 Revenue Trends and Act 388 Impacts    

District 
  

Year 
coefficient 

Act 388 
coefficient 

Act 388-year 
interaction 
coefficient 

Allendale Property tax revenue 0.012 0.021 -0.003 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.045 0.083 -0.018 

Charleston Property tax revenue 0.115 0.397 -0.082 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.088 0.232 -0.051 

Edgefield Property tax revenue 0.042 -0.026 -0.018 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.011 0.069 0.008 

Florence 1 Property tax revenue 0.083 0.002 -0.038 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.051 0.23 -0.034 

Florence 2 Property tax revenue 0.061 0.055 -0.047 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil -0.008 -0.101 0.018 

Florence 3 Property tax revenue 0.03 -0.265 0.007 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.046 0.302 -0.042 

Florence 4 Property tax revenue 0.024 -0.204 0.002 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.025 0.213 -0.016 

Florence 5 Property tax revenue 0.02 -0.169 -0.015 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.029 0.114 -0.024 

Greenville Property tax revenue 0.035 -0.255 0.012 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.041 0.114 -0.024 

Horry Property tax revenue 0.095 0.772 -0.102 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.047 0.372 -0.041 

Orangeburg 3 Property tax revenue 0.04 0.16 -0.027 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.053 0.221 -0.036 

Orangeburg 4 Property tax revenue 0.012 -0.096 0.002 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.04 0.178 -0.029 

Orangeburg 5 Property tax revenue 0.042 0.104 -0.034 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.029 0.129 -0.13 

Richland 1 Property tax revenue 0.07 0.366 -0.046 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.063 0.381 -0.051 

Richland 2 Property tax revenue 0.099 0.136 -0.042 

 
Total revenue per 
pupil 0.048 0.177 -0.023 

Sumter Property tax revenue 0.043 0.018 -0.017 
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the overall trend growth over the period 2002-2016 was 8.8 percent, beginning in 2008 with Act 388 
implementation the trend growth was reduced by 5.1 percentage points yielding a growth rate of 3.7 
percent over the period 2008-2016. Similarly, in the Richland 1 School District, the overall growth rate in 
total revenue per pupil over the period 2002-2016 was 6.3 percent, but that rate was decreased by 5.1 
percentage points starting in 2008, resulting in a post-Act 388 growth rate of 1.2 percent. The Act 388-
year interaction terms are not significantly different from zero for nine of the districts indicating that the 
trend slopes were not significantly different after Act 388 implementation (Allendale, Edgefield, Florence 
2, Florence 4, Florence 5, Orangeburg 5, Sumter, York 1, and York 2).   
 
The revenue trends indicate that Act 388 clearly reduced property tax revenue for local public schools in 
2008 and subsequently flattened the property tax trajectory for many districts.  
 

School District Expenditure Trends by District 
 
Two expenditure trends that were examined in this study are instructional expenditure per pupil and total 
expenditure per pupil. Total expenditure includes both operating and capital expenses. 

On the expenditure side of the budget Table 4.3 reports estimates of trends for both instructional 
expenditure per pupil and total expenditure per pupil. Trends for instructional expenditures indicate that 
all but two districts experienced increasing trends over the period 2002-2016. The exceptions were 
Florence 4 and York 2 districts. Otherwise the overall trends in instructional expenditures were generally 
in the range of two to five percent. Districts with overall rates of growth in instructional spending of at 
least five percent included Florence 1 (5.0 percent) and Richland 1 (5.5 percent).   
 
The effect of Act 388 on the intercepts of instructional expenditure trends was positive and significantly 
different from zero for 14 of the districts. In the remaining six districts the intercept effects were not 
significantly different from zero. Hence, Act 388 generally had the effect of increasing the trend 
intercepts.   
 
Furthermore, the Act 388-year interaction coefficients are negative and significantly different from zero 
for all but seven of the districts indicating that Act 388 flattened the trend slopes. The largest reductions 
occurred in Florence 1 (4.4 percent), Orangeburg 5 (4.8 percent), and Richland 1 (5.0 percent).  In these 
cases, the Act 388 negative effects nearly fully offset the positive growth trends in these districts. For 
example, in Florence 1 School District, the overall trend in instructional expenditure over the period 
2002-2016 was 5.0 percent growth, but the Act 388 effect reduced that growth rate by 4.4 percent in the 
2008-2016 period. In Orangeburg 5 School District the Act 388 negative effect resulted in a negative 
trend.   
 
These results indicate that Act 388 generally reduced the rate of growth in instructional expenditure per 
pupil, and in some cases effectively resulted in zero or even negative growth.   
 
Trend estimates for total expenditure per pupil are positive and significant for 10 of the districts over the 
period 2002-16. For half of the districts the trend estimates are effectively zero. Among the other half of 
the districts with positive trend estimates, growth rates are in the range of two to five percent. Exceptions 
with stronger growth rates include Greenville (8.3 percent), Richland 1 (10.8 percent), Richland 2 (7.9 
percent), and York 3 (5.5 percent).    
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Table 4.3 Expenditure Trends and Act 388 Impacts   

District   Year 
coefficient 

Act 388 
coefficient 

Act 388-year 
interaction 
coefficient 

Allendale Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.013 0.135 -0.004 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.05 0.127 -0.029 
Charleston Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.044 0.117 -0.025 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.034 0.266 -0.015 
Edgefield Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.022 0.156 -0.011 

 Total expenditures per pupil -0.002 0.05 0.02 
Florence 1 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.05 0.325 -0.044 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.045 0.166 -0.019 
Florence 2 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.039 0.208 -0.034 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.024 0.169 -0.026 
Florence 3 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.029 0.166 -0.018 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.034 0.291 -0.028 
Florence 4 Instructional expenditure per pupil -0.019 -0.192 0.047 

 Total expenditures per pupil -0.004 0.178 0.005 
Florence 5 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.028 0.087 -0.013 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.025 0.181 -0.024 
Greenville Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.032 0.124 -0.02 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.083 0.203 -0.078 
Horry Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.042 0.323 -0.035 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.049 0.253 -0.043 
Orangeburg 3 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.031 0.294 -0.032 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.033 0.094 -0.024 
Orangeburg 4 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.037 0.202 -0.027 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.033 0.094 -0.024 
Orangeburg 5 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.044 0.338 -0.048 

 Total expenditures per pupil -0.011 -0.054 0.023 
Richland 1 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.055 0.386 -0.05 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.108 0.581 -0.109 
Richland 2 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.041 0.222 -0.028 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.079 0.391 -0.07 
Sumter Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.039 0.275 -0.036 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.042 0.51 -0.051 
York 1 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.038 0.267 -0.033 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.026 0.921 -0.061 
York 2 Instructional expenditure per pupil -0.002 -0.079 0.024 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.017 0.124 0.013 
York 3 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.032 0.24 -0.025 

 Total expenditures per pupil 0.055 0.417 -0.065 
York 4 Instructional expenditure per pupil 0.029 0.257 -0.026 

  Total expenditures per pupil 0.061 0.418 -0.056 
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Table 4.4 Pupil-Teacher Ratio Trends 

 

District 

Year  

Trend 

2002-2017 

Act 388  

Impact 

2008-2017 

Allendale -0.540 0.364 

Charleston -0.786 0.824 

Edgefield -0.520 0.382 

Florence 1 -0.691 0.657 

Florence 2 -0.289 0.390 

Florence 3 -0.537 0.255 

Florence 4 -0.529 0.514 

Florence 5 -0.569 0.516 

Greenville -0.580 0.666 

Horry -0.477 0.505 

Orangeburg 3 -0.809 0.792 

Orangeburg 4 -0.560 0.558 

Orangeburg 5 -0.709 0.935 

Richland 1 -0.494 0.398 

Richland 2 -0.549 0.568 

Sumter -0.760 0.632 

York 1 -0.514 0.437 

York 2 -0.306 0.106 

York 3 -0.527 0.612 

York 4 -0.677 0.842 

Source:  National Center for Education Statistics Universe Survey", 2016-17 
v.1a. 
Note: boldface estimates are statistically significant at the 5 percent level or 
less.   

 
 

Trends in State Aid by District 
 
The intent of Act 388 was to reduce reliance on the local property tax and replace that with increased 
reliance on state revenues. Revenues shares from local, state, and federal sources are illustrated in bar 
charts for each of the districts in this study in Appendix A. To gauge the extent to which the intended 
changes of Act 388 occurred, Table 4.5 provides a view of the changes in state revenue shares. The first 
column reports the average state revenue share of school district budgets over the period 2002 through 
2007, prior to implementation of Act 388. The second column reports the state revenue share jump that 
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Appendix A 
School District Funding 

 
All data in Appendix A come from the National Center for Education Statistics. 
 

Figures A1-A4 
Allendale District 
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Figures A5-A8 
Charleston District 
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